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Birds of America.  John James Audubon (1785-1851). 
First edition aquatint engravings with original hand color on double elephant folio Whatman paper. 
London: Robert Havell Jr., 1827-1838.    (Lots 1 - 36).

Lot 1. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).   
Yellow-billed Cuckoo, Plate 2.
26 5/8” x 39 5/8” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, 
Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $28,000.   
Estimate: $12,000- 18,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $11,950; 
Arader Galleries, 2018 - $9,375.
Reserve: $8,000.

Lot 2. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).   
Purple Finch, Plate 4.   38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $5,500.   Estimate: $3,500 - 5,000.   Reserve: $2,500.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $3,824; 
Arader Galleries, 2020 - $2,478.

Lot 3. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).   
Blue-Winged Yellow Warbler, Plate 20.
39 1/2” x 26 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $5,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2001 - $9,400; Christie’s, 2004 - $7,170.

A Masterpiece Composition with 
the two Cuckoo’s weaving in and 

out on a Paw Paw Tree.

Of the roughly 180 sets of Audubon produced from 1827-1838, we know of only six that were never bound (one for King William, 
one in Moscow and 4 others). These aquatints come from one of the unbound sets owned by John Vickers Painter in Cleveland 
in the 1880’s. Because it was never bound, they have huge untrimmed paper sheets of approximately 39 1/2” x 26 1/2” in size, while 
a standard bound Audubon has a paper size of 38 5/8” x 25 3/4”. To collectors, a full uncut sheet makes a tremendous difference. 
Beyond this, they are in mint original condition with no restoration, and color with the highest level of gradations creating 
compelling dimension and depth. Any lot with the designation of “Deckled Uncut” after the provenance comes from this collection.



Lot 4. John James AUDUBON 
(1785-1851).    
Black-Billed Cuckoo, Plate 32.
26 5/8” x 39 3/8” sheet.

Provenance: John Vickers 
Painter’s Collection, Deckled 
Uncut.

Retail: $35,000.   
Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.   
Reserve: $11,000.
Comparables: 
Christie’s, 2004 - $19,120; 
Arader Galleries, 2019 - $16,250.

Lot 5. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).     
Passenger Pigeon, Plate 62.
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $55,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $31,250; 
Christie’s, 2004 - $28,680.
Reserve: $20,000.

One Audubon’s Four Most Famous 
Extinct Birds.

“Their great power of flight enables them to survey and 
pass over an astonishing extent of country in a very short 
time. This is proved by facts well known. Thus, Pigeons 
have been killed in the neighbourhood of New York, with 
their crops full of rice, which they must have collected in 
the fields of Georgia and Carolina, these districts being 
the nearest in which they could possibly have procured 
a supply of that kind of food.” (Audubon’s Ornithological 
Biography, 1831).

The Virginia Magnolia, the flower that 18th-Century English tree collectors valued the most.
This Brilliant Composition is the perfect mate to Lot One in this sale. It is one of Audubon’s greatest pairs.



Lot 6. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).    
Republican Cliff Swallow, Plate 68.
39 1/2” x 26 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $6,000.   Estimate: $3,500 - 5,500.   Reserve: $3,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2009 - $5,313; 
Christie’s, 2004 - $4,183.

Lot 7. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).    
Black Warrior, Plate 86. 
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $9,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $7,000.
Comparables: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $11,250; 
Christie’s, 2004 - $10,158.

Lot 8. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).    
Florida Jay, Plate 87.
39 3/8” x 26 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $24,000.  Estimate: $12,000 - 20,000.  Reserve: $9,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $16,875; 
Christie’s, 2004 - $13,145.

Lot 9. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).     
Savannah Finch, Plate 109.
38 5/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $11.000.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   Reserve: $1,800.
Comparable: Bonham’s, 2012 - $2,250; 
Christie’s, 1987 - $1,540.



Lot 10. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).    
Mississippi Kite, Plate 117.
38 3/8” x 25” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $19,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $4,500.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $7,500; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $6,710.

Lot 11. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).    
Cat Bird, Plate 128.
38 3/8” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 4,000.   Reserve: $2,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2001 - $3,760; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $2,318. 

Lot 12. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).     
Turkey Buzzard, Plate 151.
39 5/8” x 26 3/4” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection, Deckled Uncut.

Retail: $10,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.   Reserve: $3,500.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $5,019, Heritage, 2012 - $3,750.

Lot 13. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).      
Great American Shrike or Butcher Bird, Plate 192.
38 3/8” x 25” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.   Reserve: $4,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $6,250; 
Neal Auction Co., 2010 - $3,355.



Lot 14. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).     
American Crossbill, Plate 197.
38 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet.
Provenance: John Vickers Painter’s Collection.

Retail: $11,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.   Reserve: $3,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $5,975.

Lot 15. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).    
Baltimore Oriole, Plate 12.
38 1/2” x 26 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $39,500.   Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.   Reserve: $12,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $35,850; 
Arader Galleries, 2018 - $18,300.

Lot 16. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).      
Rose-Breasted Grosbeak, Plate 127.
27 7/8” x 25 3/8” sheet.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $4,200.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $11,950; 
Arader Galleries, 2021 - $7,200.

Lot 17. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).    
Willow Grous or Large Ptarmigan, Plate 191.
24 3/4” x 27 3/8” sheet.

Retail: $14,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $4,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $15,535; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $14,640.

Maryland State Bird



Lot 18. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).      
Wild Turkey - Male, Plate 1.

38” 26 5/8” sheet, 50” x 37” framed.

Retail: $235,000.   Estimate: $150,000 - 200,000.   Reserve: $110,000.
Comparables: Arader, 2014 - $207,400; Arader, 2017 - $183,000.

This is the Smartest American Bird to Hunt, 
Often Leaving their Stalkers Dazed and Confused.

This handsome print of a male Wild Turkey shows the 
majestic bird standing next to Giant Cane. 

It is believed that Audubon painted this bird circa 1825 
while staying at the plantation of Mrs. Robert Percy 

near St. Francisville, Louisiana.



Lot 19. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).  Summer, or Wood Duck, Plate 206.   37 3/4” x 25 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $145,000.   Estimate: $90,000 - 120,000.   Reserve: $75,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2019 - $106,250; Arader Galleries, 2019 - $100,000.

The Most Famous Image of a Duck Ever Published and 
One of Audubon’s Best Compositions, Rivaled Only by his Carolina Parrot



Lot 20. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).     Long-billed Curlew, Plate 231.   38 1/2” x 25” sheet.

Retail: $185,000.   Estimate: $100,000 - 150,000.   Reserve: $75,000.
Comparable: Guernsey’s, 2013 - $109,800; Arader Galleries, 2019 - $106,250.

A favorite of Ronald Reagan’s for the depiction of the city of Charleston; 
This image hung in the White House. For anyone living in the Carolinas, 

This is a key for any collection.

 “This bird is the largest of the genus found in North America. The great length of its bill is of itself sufficient to distinguish it from 
every other. The bill, however, in all the species, differs greatly, according to the age of the individual, and in the present Curlew I 
have seen it in some birds nearly three inches shorter than in others, although all were full grown. In many of its habits, the Long-
billed Curlew is closely allied to the smaller species of Ibis; its flight and manner of feeding are similar, and it has the same number 
of eggs. Unlike the Ibis, however, which always breeds on trees, and forms a large nest, the Curlew breeds on the ground, forming a 
scanty receptacle for its eggs; yet, according to my friend BACHMAN, the latter, like the former, places its nests “so close together, 
that it is almost impossible for a man to walk between them, without injuring the eggs. “ - Audubon’s Ornithological Biography.



Lot 21. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).    Night Heron, Plate 236.   38 1/8” x 25 3/8” sheet.

Retail: $125,000.   Estimate: $60,000 - 100,000.   Reserve: $45,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $95,600; Christie’s, 2001 - $56,250.

This is one of Lauren Bacall’s favorite Audubons. 
She hung it next to her piano in her Dakota Apartment in New York City.

Lot 22. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).     
Green Heron, Plate 331.
24 1/2” x 37 1/2” sheet, 32” x 45 1/4” framed.

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.
Comparables: Sotheby’s, 2009 - $74,500; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $61,000.
Reserve: $25,000.

“This species is more generally known than any of our Herons, it being very extensively 
dispersed in spring, summer, and early autumn. It ranges along our many rivers to great 
distances from the sea, being common on the Missouri and its branches, from which it 
spreads to all such localities as are favourable to its habits. To the north of the United States, 
however, it is very seldom seen, it being of rare occurrence even in Nova Scotia. At the 
approach of winter it retires to the Floridas and Lower Louisiana, where individuals, however, 
reside all the year, and many remove southward beyond the limits of our country.” 
- Audubon’s Ornithological Biography, 1831.

The Favorite Heron for Many Collectors.



Lot 23. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).    Snowy Heron or White Egret, Plate 242.
35 3/4” x 25 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $250,000.   Estimate: $125,000 - 175,000.   Reserve: $90,000.
Comparables: Arader Galleries, 2018 - $292,800; Arader Galleries, 2021 - $288,000.

A Work of Genius, it includes Audubon’s only Self-Portrait.



Lot 24. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).      
Florida Cormorant, Plate 252.
25 1/8” x 32 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $10,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $15,535; 
Neal Auction Co., 2010 - $9,560.
Reserve: $4,000.

Lot 26. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).     
Buffel-headed Duck, Plate 325.
25” x 37 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $17,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $11,950; 
Arader Galleries, 2015 - $5,490.
Reserve: $5,000.

Lot 25. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).     
White-winged silvery Gull, Plate 282.
25 7/8” x 28 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $11,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $4,780; 
Neal Auction Company, 2011 - $4,780.
Reserve: $3,000.

Lot 27. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).     
Long-tailed or Dusky Grous, Plate 361.
25” x 38 3/8” sheet.

Retail: $8,000.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Comparables: Christie’s 2004 - $5,736; 
Arader Galleries, 2021 - $4200.
Reserve: $2,000.

Lot 28. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).     
Rock Grous, Plate 368.
25 1/2” x 38 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $8,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.
Comparables: Arader Galleries, 2021 - $3,900; Guernsey’s, 
2012 - $3,050.
Reserve:  $3,000.

Possibly Audubon’s Best Neck.



Lot 29. John James AUDUBON.
Harry Woodpecker, Red-bellied Woodpecker, 
Red-Shafted Woodpecker, Lewis Woodpecker, 
Red-breasted Woodpecker, Plate 416.
25 3/8” x 37 5/8” sheet.

Retail: $9,000.   
Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2004 - $6,573.
Reserve: $3,500.

Lot 32. John James 
AUDUBON (1785-1851).     
Female Turkey, Plate 6.
25 3/4” x 38 3/4” sheet, 

37” x 49 1/2” framed.   

Provenance: Property of an 
Alabama Gentleman.

Estimate: $75,000 - 100,000.   
Reserve: $60,000.
Comparables: 
Arader, 2019 - $100,000; 
Arader, 2014 - $91,500.

Lot 30. John James AUDUBON.
Fish Hawk or Osprey, Plate 81.
37 7/8” x 25” sheet, 
49 1/2” x 36 1/2” framed.
Provenance: Property of an Alabama 
Gentleman.

Estimate: $120,000 - 160,000.   
Reserve: $90,000.
Comparables: Arader, 2014 - $164,700; 
Arader, 2019 - $158,750.

One of Audubon’s Greatest Compositions.

The Greatest Living 
Acrobat of the Skies

Lot 31. John James AUDUBON.
Standing Pelican, Plate 251.
38” x 25 1/4” sheet, 
49 1/2” x 37” framed.
Provenance: Property of an Alabama 
Gentleman.

Estimate: $90,000 - 120,000.   
Reserve: $70,000.
Comparables: Arader, 2018 - $118,750; 
Christie’s, 2004 - $107,550.

State Bird of Louisiana. 



Lot 33. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).     
Louisiana Heron, Plate 217.
26 3/8” x 29 1/2” sheet, 37” x 50” framed.   
Provenance: Property of an Alabama Gentleman.

Estimate: $125,000 - 175,000.   Reserve: $95,000.
Comparables: Arader, 2019 - $212,500;  
Arader, 2020 - $171,100.

The cover image of Roger Tory Peterson book, 
Audubon’s Birds of America: The Audubon Society Baby 

Elephant Folio. 
One of Audubon’s Great Icons, with the configuration of 

the neck being a towering success.

Lot 34. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).     
White Ibis, Plate 222.
25 1/2” x 37 7/8” sheet, 37” x 49 1/2” framed.   
Provenance: Property of an Alabama Gentleman.

Estimate: $25,000 - 40,000.   Reserve: $18,000.
Comparables: Arader Galleries, 2020 - $36,600; 
Arader Galleries, 2016 - $25,620.

With a View of Key-west, Florida.
One of the Three Audubon birds that Hung 

in the Reagan White House. He loved images 
depicting cities in the background.

Lot 35. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).      
Great White Heron, Plate 281.
25 7/8” x 38” sheet, 37 1/8” x 49 1/2” framed.   

Provenance: Property of an Alabama Gentleman.

Estimate: $75,000 - 100,000.   
Reserve: $60,000.
Comparables: Arader, 2014 - $87,840; 
Guernsey’s, 2014 - $87,500.

Lot 36. John James AUDUBON (1785-1851).     
White Heron, Plate 386.
25 3/4” x 38 1/4” sheet, 37 1/8” x 50” framed.   

Provenance: Property of an Alabama Gentleman.

Estimate: $40,000 - 60,000.   
Reserve: $25,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2004 - $57,360; 
Guernsey’s, 2013 - $42,700.



Lot 37. 1. Colus Jovis.   21 3/4” x 16 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,400.   Reserve: $300. 

BESLER, Basilius (1561-1629).
Engravings with original hand color from Hortus Eystettensis - Eichstatt and Nuremburg, 1613-1640.

Besler’s great botanical work is a landmark of botanical documentation and pre-Linnaean classification. It is also one of the most 
splendidly stylized and aesthetically powerful botanical works produced to date. Besler was an apothecary and botanist who 
managed the gardens of Bishop Johann Conrad in Eichstatt, Germany. This Bishop’s garden was one of the largest in Europe, 
containing a variety of shrubs and flowering plants. Besler used this resource as the basis for Hortus Eystettenis, observing and 
depicting over a thousand flowers, representing over 667 species. Besler worked as both an artist and publisher with the bishop’s 
patronage, crafting 374 plates over 16 years with his team of artists. Besler attempted to classify these plants 150 years before 
Linnaeus created his system of classification.

Lot 38. 1. Tussilago, 2. Pulsatilla flore coeruleo, 3. Pulsatilla flore 
albo, 4. Ranunculus nemorosus albus, 5. Saxifraga aurea.
22 1/4” x 18” sheet.

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,400.   Reserve: $300. 

Lot 39. 1. Christophoriana, 2. Filipendula 
vulgaris.   22 1/4” x 17 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,400.   
Reserve: $300. 

Lot 40. 1. Spartium Hispanicum 2. 
Cupressus arbor.   20 3/4” x 16 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,400.   
Reserve: $300. 

Lot 41. 1. Petasites, 2. Alconitum hyemale, 
3. Petasites flore ablo.   22 1/4” x 18” sheet.

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,400.   
Reserve: $300. 



REDOUTE, Pierre-Joseph (1759-1840).
Stipple Engravings with original hand color from Les Liliacees - Paris: 1802-1816.

Lot 46. Hemerocalle Bleue (Blue Plantain 
Lily). 21 1/2” x 13 1/2” sheet, 31” x 24” framed.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Reserve: $1,200. 

Lot 47. Iris Luxiana.
21” x 14” sheet, 31” x 24” framed.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Reserve: $1,400. 

Lot 48. Iris Flavescens (Pale Iris), Plate 375.
21 1/4” x 14” sheet, 31” x 24” framed.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Reserve: $2,000. 

Lot 49. Narcissus Laxella.
20 3/4” x 13 3/4” sheet, 31” x 24” framed.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Reserve: $1,200. 

Lot 50. Iris Florentina (Florentis Iris), 
Plate 23.   21” x 14 1/2” sheet, 31” x 24” framed.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Reserve: $2,000. 

Lot 45. Strelitzia Reginae (Bird of Paradise), 
Pl. 77.   21” x 14” sheet, 31” x 24” framed.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.
Reserve: $1,500. 

Lot 42. Haemanthus Coccineus (April Fool) 
20 7/8” x 13 7/8” sheet; 32” x 25” framed.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.
Reserve: $1,500. 

Lot 43. Amaryllis Vittata (Barbados Lily) 
20 1/2” x 14” sheet, 31” x 24” framed.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.
Reserve: $3,000.  

Lot 44. Amaryllis Reginae (Mexican Lily)
20 1/2” x 13 1/2” sheet, 31” x 24” framed.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.
Reserve: $3,000. 



Lot 51. THORNTON, Robert John. (1768-1837).   Tulips.
Aquatint, mezzotint stipple, line engraving with original hand 
color.   From The Temple of Flora; Or Garden of Nature.
London, 1799-1807.   21” x 16 1/2” sheet, 31” x 27 1/2” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $6,000. 

One of the most iconic images of Tulips in printed history.

Lot 52. HAID, Johann Jakob (1704-67)
[Pinus] Cedrus foliis rigidis... (The Cedar)
Engraving by Augustus Vind with original hand color.
c. 1750.
19 3/4” x 13 1/4” sheet, 24” x 18 1/2” framed.
Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,000 - 2,000.   Reserve: $500. 

Lot 53. STRUTT, Jacob George (1784-1867).
1. Larches at Dunkeld.  2. The Scotch Fir, Dunmore Wood, 
Stirlingshire.  3. The Chandos Oak, Michendon House, Southgate, 
Middlesex.  4. The Yew Tree, Ankerwyke, Middlesex.  5. The Wotton 
Oak.  6. The Great Yew at Fortingal.
Engravings from Portraits of Forest Trees...
London: Bohn, 1825-26.
22” x 14 1/2” sheet, 33 1/2” x 25 1/2” framed, each.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   No Reserve.



Lot 55. GOLDSMITH, William (20th Century).
Poppies.   Watercolor on paper.
Signed and dated: “William Goldsmith 1984”.
21 1/2” x 28 1/4” sheet, 30” x 36 1/2” framed.

Retail: $1,200.   Estimate: $500 - 1,000.   No Reserve.

Lot 56. CHORIS, Louis (1795-1828).
Jellyfish or Vers Merins.
Lithograph with original hand color.
Paris, 1822 from Voyage Pittoresque Autour du Monde...
14 3/4” x 20 1/2” framed.

Retail: $1,800.   Estimate: $1,000 - 1,500.   No Reserve.

Lot 57. NOZEMAN, Cornelius (1720-1786) 
& SEPP, Christiaan (1710-1775).
Black Headed Gull / Chroicocephalus Ridibundus (Larus Canus).
Engraving with original hand color.
Amsterdam, 1770.
13 1/4” x 16 3/4” sheet, 21” 25” framed.

Retail: $1,800.   Estimate: $1,000 - 1,500.   No Reserve.

Lot 58. HAYES, William (1729 - 1799).  The Bittern or Mire-drum.
Engraving with original hand color, from Natural History of 
British Birds.   London, 1775.   
20 1/2” x 27” sheet, 29 1/2” x 36” framed.

Retail: $1,800.   Estimate: $1,000 - 1,500.   No Reserve.
First edition and one of two large-scale plates from one of the most 
notable eighteenth-century English bird books. Hayes based most of 
his drawings on observations of live birds in Buckinghamshire.

Lot 54. 1. Plantanus Racemosa, 2. Juniperus Occidentalis, 
3. Picea Grandus, 4. Manzanita.
Lithographs with original hand color.   From Reports of 
Explorations and Surveys to ascertain the most practicable 
and economical route for a railroad from the Mississippi 
River to the Pacific Ocean made under the direction of 
the Secretary of War in 1854-55.   Washington: A. O. P. 
Nicholson, 1857.
8 7/8” x 11 1/2” sheet; 13 1/2” x 16 “framed, each.

Retail: $5,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.  
No Reserve.



Lot 59. EHRET, Georg Dionysius (German, 1708-1770).
Rubus odoratus, Cornut (purple-flowering Raspberry, Flowering 
Raspberry, or Virginia raspberry).
Penicil, watercolor and bodycolor on vellum.
c. 1743.
20 1/2” x 14 1/2” vellum, 18 1/2” x 24 1/2” framed.

Provenance: The Croome Estate.

Retail: $180,000.   Estimate: $80,000 - 130,000.
Reserve: $50,000. 

Lot 60. EHRET, Georg Dionysius (German, 1708-1770).
Cistus Sempervirens Laurifolia, floribus eleganter bullatis Virginiana. 
D. Banist. (Mountain Laurel, a native of Virginia).
Pencil, watercolor and bodycolor on vellum.
Signed and dated lower right: G. D. Ehret Pinxit 1743.
20 1/2” x 14 1/2” vellum, 18 1/2” x 24 1/2” framed.

Provenance: The Croome Estate.

Retail: $180,000.   Estimate: $80,000 - 130,000.
Reserve: $60,000. 

Magnificent watercolors by Georg Dionysius Ehret from the Collection of the 
Croome Estate and some of the First Watercolors of the Flowers of Virginia.

These subtly splendid watercolors are by Georg Dionysius Ehret (1708-1770), arguably the finest flower painter of 
eighteenth-century Europe.  Ehret’s work stands as a preeminent accomplishment of European botanical art, and the 
reasons for this acclaim are immediately evident in the virtuoso draftsmanship and fine, nuanced coloring of these 
works.  



Lot 61. EHRET, Georg Dionysius 
(German, 1708-1770).
Cistus Virginiana, flore & odore Periclymeni. D. Banist 
(Virginia rock rose with flowers and odor of honey-
suckle).
Pencil, watercolor and bodycolor on vellum.
Signed and dated lower right: G. D. Ehret Pinxit 
1743.
20 1/2” x 14 1/2” vellum, 18 1/2” x 24 1/2” framed.

Provenance: The Croome Estate.

Retail: $190,000.   
Estimate: $100,000 - 150,000.
Reserve: $75,000.

Born in Heidelburg to a market gardener, 
Ehret began his working life as a gardener’s 
apprentice, eventually becoming a chief 
gardener for the Elector of Heidelburg and the 
Margrave of Baden, whose prize tulips, and 
hyacinths he painted. Ehret soon moved on to 
several cities across Europe, collecting eminent 
friends and important patrons as he traveled.  
His list of benefactors included the most brilliant 
and celebrated natural history enthusiasts of 
his day, among whom was Dr. Christopher Trew, 
a wealthy Nuremberg physician who became 
his lifelong patron, friend, and collaborator.  
From 1750 until Ehret’s death in 1770, he and 
Trew collaborated on the publication of the 
important illustrated volumes Plantae Selectae 
and Hortus Nitidissimus, both of which added to the rising acclaim for the artist’s considerable talents as a botanical painter.  
Also, Ehret’s admirers were the Parisian naturalist Bernard de Jussieu and the great Swedish naturalist Linnaeus, and Ehret’s 
illustrations are some of the first works to reflect the Linnaean system of classification.

Ehret was one of the first artists to focus on exotic species from across the Atlantic, and his draftsmanship was so fine that 
his friend and colleague, the great artist/naturalist Mark Catesby, used at least three of the German painter’s botanical 
illustrations for his seminal Natural History of Carolina, Florida, and the Bahama Islands. Today, Ehret’s images are widely 
considered the most desirable to emerge from that monumental publication, and he collaborated with Catesby in other ways, 
too, in the compilation of the Natural History, offering advice or adding significant elements to Catesby’s initial compositions.  
Catesby was influenced greatly by Ehret’s accomplished style, especially in the representation of three-dimensionality, but 
the older artist was never able to attain the same high level of meticulous realism and vitality.  Ehret, in turn, drew on a few 
Catesby’s discoveries and observations in his own work.  Unlike Catesby, Ehret was never able to travel to America but 
became fascinated with examples of New World flora that he saw in English natural history collections, such as that of Peter 
Collinson, a friend, and patron of both artists.  Painted just at the time of the publication of Catesby’s Natural History, these 
watercolors are spectacular early representations of American flora.

In England, where he eventually settled, Ehret became the only foreigner to be elected a Fellow of the Royal Society.  
Though Ehret’s work is best known through printed illustrations done in collaboration with Trew, even his impressive 
engravings cannot compare with the vibrancy, color, and detail of the original paintings.  Only in his remarkably sensuous and 
accurate watercolors is the full extent of his mastery and sensitivity clear.  Ehret’s delicate modulations of tone and shadow 
bring vitality to these exquisite original watercolors, belying their ostensibly documentary purpose.  His distinctive style 
transcends scientific illustration, achieving a level of beauty that has rarely been equaled in the history of botanical art.

A Magnificent watercolor by Georg 
Dionysius Ehret from the Collection of 
the Croome Estate and one of the First 
Watercolors of the Flowers of Virginia.



Lot 62. REDOUTÉ, Pierre-Joseph (BELGIAN, 1759-1840).
Study for a Bouquet.
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Signed lower right “P.J. Redouté”.
18” x 14” vellum, 27 1/2” x 23 1/2” framed.

Retail: $175,000.   Estimate: $75,000 - 125,000.
Reserve: $35,000.
Pierre-Joseph Redouté is unquestionably the best-known 
botanical illustrator of any era.  His work seems to demand 
the invention of lofty praise.  A critic, writing of the 1804 
Salon exhibition, noted that Redouté’s “six paintings of flowers 
executed in watercolor for H. M. the empress ... are realistic and 
beautifully painted, ... perfectly imitating nature.”  He concluded, 
“The delicacy, exactitude, and elegance of the brushwork gives 
them great merit.” Vivant Denon, Director of Museums under 
the Empire, stated that Redouté’s gouaches were “masterpieces,” 
and the artist was similarly described both as the “Rembrandt” 
and the “Raphael” of flowers by nineteenth-century writers.  It 
is thus unsurprising that Redouté occupies a central position in 
the development of European floral art, contributing to both the 
artistry and scientific advancement of botanical study.  

A beautiful unique unfinished study 
by the Raphael of Flowers.

Lot 63. REDOUTÉ, Pierre-Joseph (BELGIAN, 1759-1840).
“Aloe Rhodacantha” (Aloe Glauca Miller).
Watercolor, gouache, and gold leaf on vellum.
Signed “P.J. Redoute, pinx”.
Prepared for Histoire des Plantes Grasses (1799), published by 
Augustin Pyramus de Candolle. c. 1799.
11 3/4” x 8 3/4” vellum, 24” x 20 1/2” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 15,000.
Reserve: $5,000. 
An original watercolor by Pierre Joseph Redoute for Histoiredes 
Plantes Grasses. “Plantes Grasses,” as it is better known, was the 
first collaboration between the then young Swiss botanist Augustin-
Pyramus De Candolle and Redoute; their magnum opus was “Les 
Liliacees”(1802-1816). It was inspired by the suggestion of l’Hriter de 
Brutelle (1746-1800).  Redoute prepared the drawings on vellum, while 
Candolle took on writing the descriptions of each species.

Candolle noted in his description that Aloe Rhodacantha originated at 
the Cape of Good Hope.



Lot 64. REDOUTÉ, Pierre-Joseph (BELGIAN, 1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 25 “Hill Glory Bower Flower” 
(Clerodendrum viscosum, now Clerodendrum infortunatum).
Watercolor and graphite on vellum
Signed ‘P.J. Redouté’ lower left.
Published as plate 25 in volume one of Redoute and Ventenat’s 

“Jardin de la Malmaison”, 1803.
18 1/2” x 13 1/2” vellum, 25 1/2” x 20” framed.

Retail: $90,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 30,000.
Reserve: $9,000. 
Country of Origin: The species is native to tropical regions of Asia including 
Bangladesh, India, Myanmar, Pakistan, Thailand, Malaysia, the Andaman Islands, 
and Sri Lanka.

Lot 65. REDOUTÉ, Pierre-Joseph (BELGIAN, 1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 209: “Flowering Rush” Butomus umbellatus.
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.
Signed ‘P.J. Redouté’ lower left.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802-1816.
18 3/8” x 13 5/8” vellum, 31” x 24” framed.

Retail: $90,000.   Estimate: $50,000 - 70,000.
Reserve: $18,000. 

Country of Origin: Most of Europe (except for the Mediterranean 
islands Baleares, Corsica, Sicily, Crete and the boreal islands Faro and 
Spitzbergen), Sub circum mediterranean (in northeast Africa from 
Morocco to Tunesia and in the Middle East), southern Siberia, central 
Asia and Himalaya.

Lot 66. REDOUTÉ, Pierre-Joseph (BELGIAN, 1759-1840).
Watercolor for plate 283: “Leek Lily”   Anthericum aloides.
Watercolor and graphite on vellum.   Signed ‘P.J. Redouté’ lower left.
Prepared for Les Liliacées ca. 1802-1816.
18 5/8” x 13 1/8” vellum, 25 1/4” x 19 3/4” framed.

Retail: $70,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000.
Reserve: $14,000. 
Country of Origin: Mainly Summer rainfall South Africa (Eastern Cape extending to 
Uniondale in the Western Cape). Originally the Latin word bulbus meant bulb and tuber, 
ie thickened vegetative organ. Only after Linnaeus the meaning was restricted to storing 
leaves = bulb as a term of morphology.  In Bulbine there is no bulb but a tuber. 



Lot 67. REDOUTÉ, Pierre-Joseph (BELGIAN, 1759-1840).
Apricots.
Watercolor and pencil on paper.
Signed center: “P.J.R.”.
9 1/4” x 8” vellum, 18 1/2” x 16 3/4” framed.

Retail: $65,000.   Estimate: $30,000 - 50,000.
Reserve: $14,000. 

Lot 68. PEIGNE, Madame (French, 1760-1820).
Narcissus poëticus.   Gouache on toned paper.
Signed and dated l.l.: “Madame Peigné pinxit 1807”.
Inscribed on mount: “Narcissus Poëticus/ Narcisse des Poeter”.
20 3/8” x 15 1/8” sheet, 31 3/4” x 26 1/2” framed.

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 20,000.   
Reserve: $5,000. 
Madame Peigne was a student of two of France’s greatest eighteenth-
century natural history painters - Jean-Baptiste Simeon Chardin (1699-
1779) and Gerard van Spaendonck (1746-1822).  In 1799, her work was 
shown at the Paris Salon.

Lot 69. PREVOST, Jean Louis (French, ca 1760-1810).
Studies of Flowers and Vineleaves.
Watercolor and gouache on paper.
Signed, lower-left: “J. L. Prévost”.
7 3/8” x 9 1/8” sheet, 17 1/2” x 19 1/4” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $5,000 - 10,000.  
Reserve: $2,500. 
Provenance: Marquis Philippe de Chennevières; Louis Deglatigny.

Prévost here demonstrates his mastery of the traditional still-life 
genre.  These strong compositions indicate his aesthetic concerns, 
while the delicate, detailed and highly accurate depiction of each 
flower also exemplifies the artist’s exceptional rendering skill.  
Although he was not primarily a botanist, all of Prévost’s works were 
based on careful observation of specimens.

Lot 70. STROOBANT, Louis-Constantin (Belgian, 1814-1872).
“Cinermin hybrid fleur climor?”.
Watercolor, pencil and ink on paper laid on paper.
C. 1854 or later.   13 3/4” x 10 1/4” visible, 20 1/2” x 17” framed.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000. 
Reserve: $1,200. 
Original watercolor drawing prepared for Louis van Houtte’s 
L’illustration Horticole Journal Special Des Serres Et Des Jardins.



Lot 71. LAYS, Jean-Pierre (French, 1825-1887).
Tulips and Peonies [Tulipes Et Pivoines].
Watercolor and gouache on paper.
Signed ‘Laÿs’ and indistinctly dated 1877.
Label from John Mitchell and Son, London, verso
22 3/8” x 17 5/8” sheet, 28” x 23 1/2” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Reserve: $5,000. 

Provenance: John Mitchell and Son, London to Ambassador and Mrs. 
Joseph Verner Reed.

Lot 72. FUERTES, Louis Agassiz (1874-1927).
Cockatoo.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed below.
8 3/8” x 5 1/2” image, 10 x 6 1/2” board.

Retail: $30,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.
Reserve: $12,000. 

Lot 74.  SELBY, Prideaux John (1788-1867).
Hooded Crow.
Watercolor, gouache over graphite on paper.
Original watercolor prepared for Illustrations of British 
Ornithology.
c. 1829.
15 1/8” x 16” sheet.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000.
Reserve: $10,000. 

Lot 73. SELBY, Prideaux John (1788-1867).
Egyptian Neophron.
Watercolor, gouache over graphite on paper.
Original watercolor prepared for Illustrations of British 
Ornithology.
c. 1819-32.
17 3/4” x 22” sheet.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000.
Reserve: $10,000. 

Britain’s “Audubon”



Lot 75. ROBERT, Nicolas (FRENCH, 1614-1685).
Crested Caracara Eagle (Polyborus plancus).
Pencil, watercolor and gouache, on vellum, with gold border.
ca. 1675.
16 1/2” x 12 1/4” visible, 24 1/2” x 20” framed.

Retail: $90,000.   Estimate: $40,000 - 70,000.
Reserve: $25,000. 

Provenance: Marcel Jeanson, Sotheby’s Monaco 16 June 1988, 
lot 120.
Nicolas Robert was one of the greatest natural history artists 
of the 17th century. His work established standards combining 
scientific accuracy and aesthetic appeal that influenced 
generations of artists and won the French royal family’s respect 
and patronage. Robert created a magnificent body of work for 
the French Crown. He was the first significant contributor to 
a collection of delicate watercolors on vellum that collectively 
became known as the Velins du Roi (the King’s Vellums). The 
watercolors Robert completed under Gaston d’Orleans and 
then Louis XIV for the royal collection fed the interest and 
provided the inspiration for the great masters of botanical 
and ornithological art who followed: Jean Joubert, Nicholas 
Marechal, Gerard van Spaendonck and Pierre-Joseph Redouté. 

 Louis XIV, The Sun King, was a passionate 
collector of the watercolors on vellum by 

Nicholas Robert, only he and his uncle were 
allowed to own these works in the 17th century. 

Lot 76. ABBOT, John (British, 1757 - 1840).
“Screech Owl”.   Watercolor on paper.   Georgia, ca 1823.
All titled on recto. Many with additional notes on verso.

Inscribed verso: “Inches.”
12 3/8” x 7 3/8” sheet, 16 3/4” x 21 1/2” framed.

Retail: $35,000.  Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.  Reserve: $8,000.
 Comparable: Brunk, 2020 - $13,530.

This collection of striking and distinctive bird watercolors is of exceptional importance in the field of American natural history, 
and of Georgia wildlife in particular. Rogers-Price wrote: “This exquisitely rendered vision of Georgia’s insect, bird, and plant life 
established Abbot as one of the premier naturalist artists of the nineteenth century. In his watercolors Abbot combined a talent for 
composition and design with the technical skill for capturing the textures of his subjects.” [“John Abbot in Georgia: The Vision of a 
Naturalist Artist,” Madison-Morgan Cultural Center, Madison, Georgia, 1983.]

Georgia’s First Natural History Artist

Lot 77. ABBOT, John (British, 1757 - 1840).
“Black-Bellied Darter”.   Watercolor on paper.   Georgia, ca 1823.

All titled on recto. Many with additional notes on verso.
Inscribed verso: “Black Bellied Darter Anhinga Melanogastor. 

Length 3 feet.”   12 3/8” x 7 3/8” sheet, 16 3/4” x 21 1/2” framed.

Retail: $45,000.  Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.  Reserve: $9,000. 
Comparable: Brunk, 2020 - $13,530.



Lot 78. KEULEMANS, Johannes Gerardus (Dutch, 1842-1912).
Seagulls.   Watercolor on paper.
Signed lower right: “Keulemans”.   ca. 1900.
32 1/2” x 25 1/2” sheet, 43” x 36” framed.

Retail: $55,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.  Reserve: $15,000. 
Keulemans’s original work is scarce, and only in his watercolors can 
one attain a full understanding of his mastery as an ornithological 
artist. Some Keulemans’ original watercolors are in the collection of 
the British Museum or other institutions, and few become available to 
private collectors. This magnificent watercolor represents a valuable 
and unusual opportunity to attain an original work by one of the 
foremost bird artists working in Victorian Britain.

Lot 79. MENABONI, Athos (AMERICAN, 1895-1990).
Mockingbird on a Magnolia..   Watercolor and gouache on paper.
Titled lower center: Mockingbird.
Signed lower right: “Athos Menaboni”
Numbered lower left: “18 C”.   26 1/2” x 31 1/2” framed.

Retail: $28,000.  Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.  Reserve: $8,000. 
Athos Menaboni is widely regarded as one of the world’s finest 
illustrators and painters of birdlife and hailed by wildlife lovers, art 
collectors, and ornithologists alike as the twentieth-century Audubon. 

Lot 80. PETERSON, Roger Tory (American, 1908-1996).
Hawks.   Watercolor, gouache, pencil and ink on paperboard.
ca. 1962.   19 1/4” x 12 1/4” sheet, 27” x 21 1/4” framed.

Retail: $24,000.  Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.  Reserve: $9,000. 
Provenance: The artist; Virginia Marie Peterson, wife of the above; 
By descent to the present owners.   Literature: R.T. Peterson, A Field 
Guide to the Birds of Texas and Adjacent States, Boston, Mass, 1963, 
n.p., pl. 29, illustrated.

Lot 81. PETERSON, Roger Tory (American, 1908-1996).
Pheasants and Grouses.   Watercolor, gouache, pencil and ink on 
paperboard.   Bears the artist’s stamp verso.
ca. 1962.   14 1/2” x 9 1/4” sheet, 18 1/2” x 24” framed.

Retail: $24,000.  Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.  Reserve: $9,000.  
Provenance: The artist; Virginia Marie Peterson, wife of the above; 
By descent to the present owners.   Literature: R.T. Peterson, A Field 
Guide to the Birds of Texas and Adjacent States, Boston, Mass, 1963, 
n.p., pl. 34, illustrated.

Audubon of the Netherlands

Watercolors by the Man who did more for Bird Conservation in the 20th Century than anyone else.



Lot 82. FLEISCHMANN, Josef (German, Late 19th / Early 20th 
Century).   Snake.
Watercolor, gouache, and black ink on paper.
Signed lower right: “Jos Fleischmann n.d.n. Wein”.
6 5/8” x 7 5/8” sheet.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.  
Reserve: $2,500. 
In preparation for Alfred Brehm’s “Life of Animals”.

Lot 83. MUTZEL, Gustav (German, 1839-1893).
Chameleon.
Watercolor, gouache, and black ink on paper.
Signed in monogram lower right: “M”.
9 1/2” x 12 3/8” sheet.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.
Reserve: $3,000. 
In preparation for Alfred Brehm’s “Life of Animals”.

Lot 84. MUTZEL, Gustav 
(German, 1839-1893).
Beetle.
Watercolor, gouache, and black ink on 
paper.
Signed in monogram lower right: “M”.
12 5/8” x 9 3/8” sheet.

Retail: $7,500.   
Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Reserve: $2,500. 

Lot 85. MUTZEL, Gustav 
(German, 1839-1893).
Wasp.
Watercolor, gouache, and black ink on 
paper.
Signed in monogram lower left: “M”.
12 1/2” x 9 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $8,500.   
Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.
Reserve: $3,000. 

Lot 86. MUTZEL, Gustav 
(German, 1839-1893).
Penguin.
Watercolor, gouache, and black ink on 
paper.
Signed in monogram lower right: “M”.
7” x 4 3/4” sheet, 15 1/2” x 12 1/2” framed.

Retail: $9,000.   
Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000. 
Reserve: $3,000. 

In preparation for Alfred Brehm’s “Life of 
Animals”.

In preparation for Alfred Brehm’s “Life of 
Animals”.

In preparation for Alfred Brehm’s “Life of 
Animals”.



Lot 87. LANDSEER, Sir Edwin (British, 1802-1873).
Collection of Four Drawings.
Pencil on paper.
ca. 1860.
Dog Sketch / Herons - 8 1/2” x 11 1/4” sheet
Elk - 6 5/8” x 9” sheet.
Terrier Sketch / Horse - 6 1/8” x 8 7/8” sheet.
Terrier Scene - 6 5/8” x 9” sheet.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.
Reserve: $3,000. 

Lot 88. MACDONALD, William Alister (1860-1956).
Papeari, Tahiti, 1932.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed lower left: “W. Alister Macdonald, Papeari, 1931”
9 7/8” x 21” visible, 20” x 30” framed.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 9,000.
Reserve: $4,000. 

MacDonald  was a watercolorist especially of landscapes and London 
scenes. He was born in Scotland, the son of a Scottish free church 
minister. By the 1880’s he was living in London and painted scenes of 
the city and River Thames. Exhibited at the Royal Academy and the 
Royal Society of British Artists. In 1925 he made his first visit to the 
Pacific Islands. living for a while in Paul Gauguin’s house in Tahiti. He 
had two one-man exhibitions at the Arlington Galleries in Bond Street, 
organised by his wife, the miniaturist Lucy Winifred Macdonald, in 
1935 and 1936; the first showing drawings of the South Seas and the 
second ‘Prewar Wanderings - watercolors from home and abroad’. 
Early London scenes were published in ‘Watercolours of Old London’, 
1942. He died at Paopao on the island of Moorea.  (British Museum).

Lot 89. PRITCHETT, Robert Taylor (1828-1907).
Tahiti.
Watercolor.   Signed lower right: “R.T. Prichett, Tahiti”.
Back Panel signed [C. M. Ascroft] and dated 1921 with note 

“Near Papieti, impossible to get the color bright enough”
22 1/2” x 37 1/2” framed.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Reserve: $8,000. 

Provenance: Collection of C. M. Ascroft.

British watercolorist Robert Pritchett was a London artist who 
specialized in marine views and landscapes. He was listed as a member 
of the Royal Society of British Artists in 1859 and was also a fellow of 
the Society of Antiquaries. Between 1851 and 1877 his works were 
exhibited at both the Royal Academy and Suffolk Street Galleries in 
London.

Landseer was a child prodigy whose artistic talents were 
recognized early on. He studied under Benjamin Robert 
Haydon, the well-known and controversial natural history 
painter who encouraged the young Landseer to perform 
dissections in order to fully understand animal musculature 
and skeletal structure. At the age of just 13, in 1815, 
Landseer exhibited works at the Royal Academy. He was 
elected an Associate of the Royal Academy at the age of 24, 
and an Academician of the Royal Academy five years later in 
1831. He was knighted in 1850, and was elected President 
of the Royal Academy in 1866.

Lot 90. [SURINAM].   Watercolor drawing of a European, a 
Redimoesoe and several Maroons in the Surinam jungle.
Pencil, pen, wash and watercolor on wove paper.
Surinam, c. 1805-1815.
17 1/8” x 21 7/8” sheet, 23” x 27” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.   Reserve: $8,000. 
High quality watercolor showing a European man, armed with a sabre and a 
pistol, pointing a cane to a dark-skinned man dressed in short trousers and 
a red cap.



In an era of travel restrictions, it is clearer than ever that books are a window onto the world. The antiquarian 
market has surged throughout the pandemic, and it is little wonder: the value of books, perhaps forgotten by 
some, has come brightly to the fore. As we proceed into a new phase of our global response, it seems timely 
to offer a focused collection of works that allow us to peer beyond our limits — whether our apartment doors, 
our gardens’ fences or our national borders. To that end, a group of voyages and atlases: where to go, and what 
we’ll find when we get there. 
Chardin’s 1723 Voyages en Perse (Lot 94) is studded with plates and bound for a ducal library; a jewel of a set, 
as befits the work of a jeweler’s son. From Iran we take to the seas: Charlevoix’s Nouvelle France (Lot 93) sees 
France sailing across the Atlantic and establishing an empire in the vast forests of Canada, and bringing her 
hard wheat home to bake bread. Cook (Lot 92) and La Perouse (Lot 91) form a natural pair, Cook’s three voyages 
laying the groundwork of Pacific exploration in the XVIIc, and La Perouse seeking to complete his work. Finally, 
Dumont d’Urville’s Voyage au Pole Sud (Lot 95) — thought something of a misnomer, as he travelled at best vers 
le Pole Sud — is a scintillatingly important record of exploration in the South Pacific.
A natural link is to be found in La Harpe’s atlas for the Abrège des Voyages (Lot 97), a stand-alone map reference 
to his vast multivolume work of exploration. The earliest atlas in the group is the Italian edition of Ptolemy’s 
Geografia (Lot 99), the greatest surviving ancient atlas, and the spine of all modern cartography. Speed 
and Merian’s atlases (Lots 100 and 96, respectively) are beautiful examples of the achievements of XVIIc 
mapmakers, dazzlingly thorough for their stated regions: England and Bohemia. Finally, a bit of Americana: 
Melish’s Military Atlas of 1815 (Lot 98). With the war of 1812 having drawn to a close, Melish seeks to chart an 
expanding nation finally at peace. Designed to be carried in a pocket, it is just the sort of thing to be brought 
along on one’s first adventure (or at least the first in a while) into the wide world.

Books for the Housebound AdventurerBooks for the Housebound Adventurer

Lot 91. LA PEROUSE, Jean François de Galaup (1741-1788).
Voyage de La Perouse autour du monde, public conformement au decret du 22 avril 1792, et 
redige par M.L.A. Milet-Mureau.   
Paris: Imprimerie de la Republique, an V, 1797. First edition.

Retail: $32,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.   Reserve: $14,000.
Comparables: Christies, 2019 - GBP 35,000; Sotheby’s, 2002 - GBP 23,900.
5 volumes: 4 text volumes, quarto (11 3/4” x 8 3/4”); atlas volume, folio (23 3/4” x 17”). 
Engraved title-page, fine large engraved double-page folding map of “Mappe Monde ou 
Carte Reduite du Parties commes de Globe pour servir a Voyage de la Perouse. 1785, 86, 
87, 88”, 30 maps, including 20 folding, and 38 views, plans, and plates depicting flora, fauna 
and boats (lacking half-title and portrait). Rebached in modern morocco over contemporary 
French pink paste-paper boards. On the spine, morocco lettering-pieces. All edges of the 
text-block uncut (extremities of boards a bit worn). 

ONE OF THE FINEST NARRATIVES OF MARITIME EXPLORATION 

Provenance: Supralibros of The Society of Writers to the Signet, the oldest legal society in the world.  

The voyage of La Perouse is “one of the most important scientific explorations ever 
undertaken to the Pacific and the west coast of North America.” In 1783 the French 
government resolved to send an expedition to the Pacific to complete Captain James Cook's 
“unfinished work, and in particular to explore the passages in the Bering Sea, which had 
been a mystery to Europeans since the sixteenth century. King Louis XVI himself took a 
hand in drafting the plan and itinerary, a copy of which is in the Municipal 
Library at Rouen, France, and when La Pérouse was selected to lead the 
fleet gave him an audience before he sailed. In command of two ships, 
La Boussole and L'Astrolabe (Commandant de Langle), he left Brest on 1 
August 1785 making for Brazil. Doubling Cape Horn he refitted in Chile, 
then sailed to the Sandwich Islands and thence to Alaska, where he turned 
south exploring and surveying the coast as far as California. After a short 
refit at Monterey, he sailed across the Pacific, discovered uncharted 
islands, and visited Macao and Manila.  The expedition and this atlas are 
especially regarded for superb mapping of the Alaskan and Californian 
coasts. Maps include San Diego, Monterey, and the whole of the 
Northwest coast.” “One of the finest narratives of maritime exploration 
ever written... [it] deserves to hold a place of high honor among the great 
travel accounts of the 18th century” (Howell).



Lot 92. COOK, James (1728-1779) and James KING (1750- 1784).
An Account of the Voyages undertaken by the order of his present Majesty for making Discoveries in the Southern Hemisphere...

3 volumes. London: Strahan & Cadell, 1785. Second edition. 
With 53 plates, maps and charts (1 double-page, 39 folding), including the Chart of the Straits of Magellan; 

some repairs to the larger folding charts.

[Second Voyage:] A Voyage towards the South Pole, and around the World 
2 volumes. London: Strahan & Cadell, 1785. Fourth edition. 

With 63 plates, charts and maps (1 double-page, 29 folding); and 1 folding letterpress table.

[With James King. Third Voyage:] A Voyage to the Pacific Ocean... for making Discoveries in the Northern Hemisphere 
4 volumes. London: H. Hughs for G. Nicol & T. Cadell, 1785. Third edition. 

Text with 24 charts and plates (14 folding). Atlas: 63 engraved plates, plans maps and charts (1 folding, 1 double-page); occasional 
foxing and neat repairs to clean tears. The text extra-illustrated with 62 duplicate folding maps and plates.

9 volumes, 8 in quarto (11 1/4” x 8 3/4”; 286 x 222 mm), the atlas in folio. Text: early tree calf, rebacked to style, spines gilt with red and 
green morocco lettering pieces; Atlas: early calf and marbled paper boards, rebacked to style uniform to the text. 

Retail: $68,000.   Estimate: $45,000 - 65,000.   Reserve: $22,000. 
Comparables: Sotheby’s, 2021 - $18,300; Christie’s, 2017 - GBP 43,750   

Complete set of the Voyages of Captain Cook

“The famous accounts of Captain Cook’s three voyages form the basis for any collection of Pacific books. In three great voyages 
Cook did more to clarify the geographical knowledge of the southern hemisphere than all his predecessors had done together. He 
was really the first scientific navigator and his voyages made great contributions to many fields of knowledge” (Hill). Cook’s first 
voyage included visits to Tahiti and New Zealand. The tracing of the east coast of Australia was one of the most perilous feats of 
navigation in the whole recorded history of exploration. The second voyage pushed further south in search of a southern continent 
than any previous navigators’ attempts, and charted numerous Pacific islands. The third voyage returned to islands previously 
visited, discovered Hawaii, and explored the northwest coast of America from Alaska to Oregon. The text of these official reports 
forms an invaluable record of the voyages, but they are enhanced enormously by the 219 plates, maps, charts and views which 
include the work of one of the greatest cartographers of his day as well as images from the three most important artists to visit the 
Pacific during the eighteenth century.



Duodecimo (6 5/16” x 3 3/4”, 161mm x 95mm). Title-pages in red and black. With 
28 folding engraved maps and 44 folding engraved botanical plates. Collated 
complete against Howes. Bound in contemporary speckled calf (rebacked). 
On the boards, a toothed gilt roll border surrounding a gilt fillet border. On 
the spine, five raised bands. Panels gilt. Title gilt to beige speckled calf in the second panel. Number gilt to green calf in the second panel. Gilt roll to 
the edges of the boards. All edges of the text-block speckled red. Rebacked. Some rubbing to the extremities, with some mild soiling and skinning 
to the boards. Internally quite clean with scattered mild foxing. A stub tear to some of the maps, usually quite small, but ca. 45mm to the first map 
in vol. I. On the title-page of each volume, “PG” stamped in ink. 

After the 1713 Treaty of Utrecht, ending the War of the Spanish Succession, the French dispatched Charlevoix to recommend boundaries for 
Acadia (present-day New Brunswick, Prince Edward Island, Cape Breton Island roughly). The particular division of territory had important 
ramifications on trade and tribal politics. To that mission was added the Duc d’Orléans’s quest for a maritime connection between the Great Lakes 
and the Pacific (the mythical “mer de l’Ouest”). These twin pursuits led Charlevoix through America, southward and westward along the Missouri 
and Mississippi Rivers until he reached New Orleans in 1722. In the great Jesuit tradition, Charlevoix was careful in his work, gathering and citing 
primary documents and objects. The great number of his observations are first-hand, or at most second-hand. The maps are no exception; most 
were drawn by Nicholas Bellin, and reflect discoveries right up to 1743. The maps in the present copy are particularly well-preserved; PG and their 
successors in ownership clearly opened them sparingly, if at all. 

Lot 94. CHARDIN, Mr. Le Chevalier [Jean] (1643-1713).
Voyages en Perse, et autres lieux de l’Orient. Enrichi d’un grand 
nombre de belles Figures en Taille-douce, représentant les 
Antiquitez & les Choses remarquables du Païs.
Paris: Gabriel Amaulry, 1723. First Paris edition; second edition.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 11,000.
Comparables: Sotheby’s, 2021 - EUR 20,160; 
Pierre Bergé & Associés, 2019 - EUR 8,846.
Reserve: $6,500.  

An exquisite set of Chardin’s Voyages in Persia 

Duodecimo (6 3/8" x 3 11/16", 162mm x 94mm). Title-pages in red-and-black. 
With 81 plates: an engraved portrait frontispiece, 3 folding two-leaf 
letterpress tables and 77 engraved plates, of which 30 are folding. The 
edition is sufficiently rare that no copy has been found for collation. 
The supralibros of each volume have been effaced, doubtless during the 
Revolution. A very little rubbing to the extremities, with little patches of 
wear to the fore-corners of voll. II, IV and VII. In vol. VII, preface mis-
bound after the first two quires. Internally quite fresh, with the most 
occasional light foxing. Excellent margins, with several preserved fore-
deckles and 25mm or more preserved at the lower edge. An utterly lovely 
set, the very picture of benign neglect. 

Jean Chardin (1643-1713) was a jeweler's son who first arrived in Persia in 
1666, sojourned to India and returned to Paris in 1669; he returned and stayed 
from 1673 to 1677. There Shah Abbas II made him his agent for purchasing 
jewels; after Abbas's death he was embedded in the court of Suleiman I, 
having been present at his coronation. This gave him not only access to the 
highest circles of Persian society but also to the country and its monuments. 
Shortly after his return to France he fled, as he was Huguenot, to England, 
where he was made court jeweler and knighted by Charles II (such that he 
is known sometimes as Sir John Chardin). He was sent eventually as a trade 
agent to Holland, and so the first complete edition (early portions appeared as 
early as 1686) was published in Amsterdam in 1711. Although French travelers 
had been in Iran from the beginning of the XVIIc (Henri de Feynes passed 
through en route to China), Chardin's account is easily the most complete of 
the period. He also learned Persian, and so his explorations of texts (including 
several plates of facsimile text in vol. IX) are important integrations of primary 
Persian (including Avestan) source material into the Western scholarly world. 
His curiosity, true of the best travelers, was essentially boundless. History 
and modernity commingle, customs and manners as much the subject of his 
inquiry as the number of houses in a particular town or the nature of Persian 
religion or literature or music. Indeed, the Voyages is encyclopedic rather than 
plainly narrative. The set is rather exquisite, from its restrained integration 
of arabesques to the spine to the concealed edge-marbling of the text-block. 
The effacing of the supralibros is rather a shame, if at least a confirmation that 
the set was bound before the Revolution. The coronet is a duke's, the cipher 
based perhaps on the letter L; more than that one cannot say. 

Lot 93. CHARLEVOIX, Pierre François Xavier de (1682-1761).
Histoire et description generale de la Nouvelle France, avec 
le journal historique d’un Voyage fait part ordre du Roi dans 
l’Amérique Septentrionnale. Par le P. De Charlevoix, de la 
Compagnie de Jesus.
Paris: Pierre-François Giffart, 1744. First duodecimo edition.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $6,000 - 8,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2012 - $16,250; 
Reserve: $5,000. 

The Most Important French Maps of America published in the Mid-18th Century, 
with an emphasis on Canada and the Mississippi River Valley



Lot 95. DUMONT D’URVILLE, Jules Sébastien César, 
Comte (1790-1842).
Voyage au pole sud et dans l’océnie sur les corvettes l’Astrolabe et 
la Zélée.
Paris: Gide, 1841-1846. First edition.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 11,000.
Comparables: Christie’s, 2007 - $10,800; 
Australian Book Auctions, 2016 - AUD 53,088.
Reserve: $6,500. 

Magnificent copy of Dumont d’Urville’s 
Voyage through the South Pacific

Lot 96. MERIAN, Matthaeus (1593-1650).
Topographia Bohemiæ, Moraviæ Et Silesiæ das ist, Beschreibung 
und eigentliche Abbildung der Vornehmsten, und bekandtisten 
Stätte, und Plätze, in dem Königreich Boheim, und einverleibten 
Landern, Mähren, und Schlesien.
Frankfurt: Matthaeus Merian, 1650.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $6,000 - 8,000.
Comparables: Galerie Bassenge, 2010 - EUR 5,336; 
Reiss & Sohn, 2008 - EUR 5,220.
Reserve: $5,000. 

An attractive copy of Merian’s 
Topographia Bohemiæ

10 volumes in five, octavo (8 3/8” x 5 1/4”). Half-titles. 9 engraved folding 
maps (some pale dampstaining in third and fourth volumes). Contemporary 
calf-backed boards (some light wear at extremities, pale dampstain at the 
spine-edges of the third and fourth volumes).

Provenance: with the bookplate of Frank Sherwin Streeter (1918-2006), 
his sale: Collection of Important Navigation, Pacific Voyages, Cartography and 
Science, Christie’s New York, 17 April 2007, lot 172. 

First edition of the first 10 volumes of this important exploratory 
expedition to the Pacific and southern Polar region. The complete record 
of the voyage was issued over thirteen years, from 1841[2]-1855. These 
first 10 volumes comprise the official record of the voyage and including 
all those published during Dumont d'Urville's lifetime. After his accidental 
death in 1842, the work was continued and supplemented under the 
supervision of M. Dumoulin, who added sections on anthropology, botany, 
geology, hydrography, zoology and physics. The fine folding maps show 
the routes of the Astrolabe and Zélée through the Straits of Magellan, the 
New South Shetland and Orkney islands, the Manga-Reva islands, the Viti 
Archipelago, the Solomon islands, Borneo, the Coast of Southwest New 
Guinea, the South Polar region, and the Torres Straits. Dumont D'Urville's 
expedition reached the ice pack of the South Polar region in January of 
1838 but was unable to penetrate it. So, returning eastward, the ships 
visited the South Orkney and South Shetland Islands, discovered Joinville 
Island and Louis Philippe Land and proceeded to Valparaiso and Juan 
Fernández Island. They then sailed to Mangareva, the Marquesas, Tahiti, 
Samoa, Tonga, Fiji, Guam, Palau and they circumnavigated Borneo. In 
1840, from Tasmania, they returned to the Antarctic region where Adelie 
Land was discovered and an extensive visit to New Zealand was made.

Folio (13 1/4" x 8"). Engraved allegorical title-page, 3 double-page maps, 2 
folding panoramas of Prague, one double-page and folding plate of Breslaw 
and 30 double-page plates views of Bohemia, some with contemporary 
extended margins (occasional browning). Contemporary sheep, the spine 
in seven compartments with six raised bands, morocco lettering-piece in 
one, the others decorated with small gilt tools (some surface abrasions). 

Provenance: with the near contemporary ownership inscription of Julius 
Hoerle on the title-page. 

An unusually attractive copy of this book; the plates, in particular the 
soaring panoramas of Prague, are in excellent condition. Part of Merian 
and Zeiller's Topographiæ Germaniæ series (16 volumes 1641-1654). Born 
in Basel, Switzerland and a pupil of Jacob van der Heyden, Merian joined 
the Frankfurt publishing house of Johann Theodor de Bry in 1616 and, the 
following year, married de Bry's daughter Maria Magdalena. He became 
one of the most prominent members of the publishing family, known 
throughout Europe for his engravings of cityscapes and landscapes, his 
scientific books, and achieved his greatest acclaim as head of the family 
publishing house following the death of his father-in-law in 1623. He 
rapidly and almost single-handedly built up the house to become one of 
the most important in Europe, etching most of the plates himself until 
about 1645, when he increasingly relied upon the help of a growing staff 
of assistants and pupils, including Wenceslaus Hollar, Rudolf and Conrad 
Meyer of Zurich, and his sons-in-law Christoph Le Blon and Melchior Kusel. 



Lot 97. LA HARPE, Jean-François de (1736-1803).
Atlas pour l’abrège des voyages.
Paris: Chez Moutardier, [ca 1801].

Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000.Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000.
Comparables: Jeschke Hauff und Auvermann, 2006 - EURO 3,100; Comparables: Jeschke Hauff und Auvermann, 2006 - EURO 3,100; 
Koller Auctions, 2021 - CHF 1,750.Koller Auctions, 2021 - CHF 1,750.
Reserve: $1,800. Reserve: $1,800. 
Letterpress title-page. 74 fine engraved maps, including a large folding 
chart: “Essay d’une Carte Reduite, contenant les Parties Connuees du 
Globe Terrestre.” (small early repairs to verso), 63 double-page and/or 
folding maps and charts, and 10 single page maps (one or two spots). 
Bound in contemporary French calf-backed marbled paper boards 
(backstrip worn away, shaken). 

The fine Atlas to accompany La Harpe’s epic Abrège de l’Histoire Generale 
des Voyages published in 32 volumes between 1780 and 1801. The maps 
and charts, many by Jacques Nicolas Bellin (1736-1803), cover all regions 
of the globe, and include maps to accompany Cook’s voyages, South 
Africa, Japan, and many maps depicting North America.

Lot 98. MELISH, John (1771-1822).
A Military and Topographical Atlas of the United States; including 
the British Possessions & Florida...
Philadelphia: G. Palmer for John Melish, 1815. Second edition, 
expanded.

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 22,000.
Comparables: Butterfield, 2004 - $16,450; 
Siebert, 1999 - $12,650.
Reserve: $15,000. 

John Melish (1771-1822) was born in Scotland and emigrated to America, settling in 
Philadelphia in 1811. There he established himself as a cartographer-printer-publisher in the 
mold of the Dutch masters, and became the great mapmaker of the expanding United States. 
Crucial to his success was this pocket military atlas (compare the 1776 “Holster Atlas” of Sayer 
and Bennet) that combined not only large folding maps but wrecently ended. 

Whereas the first edition (1813) was a tool for a war in progress, the second edition, with its 
expanded scope, shows Melish preparing for the map of the “Seat of Peace” (compare the 
“Seat of War” in the present work) that would (in 1816) become the first domestically-made 
coast-to-coast wall map of America. The enlargement of the second edition points to the new 
focus of American expansion once the threat of the British in the Northeast had wrapped 
up: the Southeast. New maps of New Orleans and the Creek War theatre reflect the shift to 
expansion toward Texas, which, after the Mexican War of Independence (1821) would land in 
the sights of the United States. 

Edward P. McCarty (1845-1881) was 
born in Illinois and emigrated to Saint 
Louis. He studied law at Washington 
University (class of 1870) and eventually 
served as a St. Louis city counselor. 

Benjamin Hanna was a publisher-
bookseller in New Orleans active in the 
opening decades of the XIXc.

Octavo in 8s and 4s (8 5/8" x 5 1/8", 219mm x 130mm). With 3 engraved 
plates and 9 folding hand-colored engraved maps. Bound in contemporary 
half red roan (rebacked, with the original back-strip laid down) over 
marbled boards and cloth ties. On the spine, seven transverse gilt fillets. 
Title gilt (MILITARY ATLAS) in the second panel. Rebacked, with the 
original back-strip laid down. Upper ties of both boards perished. Rubbed 
generally, with some wear to the fore-corners. Moderately tanned, 
heavily in places, and offset throughout, with some spotting. Many of 
the maps backed onto heavier stock, or repaired at the folds. Bilingual 
bookseller's ticket of Benjamin Hanna, New Orleans to the front paste-
down. Ownership signature of "Ed P McCarty/ Saint Louis/ Mo." on the 
recto of the first free end-paper. 



Lot 99. PTOLEMY (after 83 - ca. 168 AD).
Geografia cioe descrittione universale della terra.
Venice: Giovanni Battista and Giorgio Galignani Fratelli, 1598-
[1597]. First Italian edition.

Retail: $16,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 15,000.
Comparables: Stockholms Auktionsverk, 2017 - SEK 39,200; 
Bloomsbury Book Auctions, 2006 - EURO 10,710.
Reserve: $9,000. 
2 parts in one volume. Quarto in 6s (12” x 8”). Two vignette title-pages. 
One full-page engraved double-hemisphere map of the world “Orbis 
Terræ Compendiosa Descriptio” by Girolamo Porro after Rumold 
Mercator to D1v, and 63 fine engraved half-page vignette maps, 
numerous woodcut diagrams and vignettes in text including two of 
the armillary sphere and woodcut initials. Contemporary vellum over 
paste-board, lettered in gilt on the spine. 

Provenance: with the 19th-century engraved armorial bookplate of the 
Bushnell family on the front paste-down.

The most influential cartographic account of the ancient world.

Lot 100. Speed, John (1552-1629)
Theatrum Imperii Magnae Britanniae [The Theatre of the Empire of 
Great Britaine]
Amsterdam: T. Snodham for John Sudbury and George Humble, 
1616 [with slip “Anno Cum Privilegio 1621” pasted over date on 
title-page].

Retail: $60,000.   Estimate: $35,00 - 50,000.
Comparables: Bonhams, 2013 - GBP 37,500; 
Bonhams, 2017 - GBP 12,500.
Reserve: $28,000. 

“THIS LATIN EDITION OF SPEED’S ATLAS OF GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND IS EXTREMELY RARE” (Chubb).

First edition in Italian, edited and corrected by Giovanni Antonio Magini and translated from his Latin edition of 1596, also printed in Venice, into 
Italian by Leonardo Cernoti. All the maps, 27 of the ancient world, and 36 of the modern world were first published in Magini's earlier Latin edition, 
except for Girolamo Porro's four small format world maps based on Valgrisi's 1561 edition. The double-hemisphere world map "Orbis Terrae 
Compendiosa Descriptio" is a reduction of Rumold Mercator's world map, and is described by Shirley as 'an exceptionally fine engraving in its own 
right'. The other three are after Mercator and Ortelius, each and the map of America in chapter XXXIIII (18 pp.), show Chile with a distinctive bulge. 

The Geography of Claudius Ptolemæus, arguably the most influential cartographic account of the ancient world, was the point of reference for 
all Renaissance mapmakers. His compilation of what was known about the world's geography in the Roman Empire during his time (ca. 90-168). 
He relied on the work of others, in particular an early geographer, Marinos of Tyre, and on gazetteers of the Roman and ancient Persian Empire. 
He was a Roman citizen of Egypt who wrote in Greek. He was a mathematician, astronomer, geographer, astrologer, and poet (surviving in a 
single epigram in the Greek Anthology). The earliest known manuscripts of Ptolemy's Geographia date to about 1300. The first printed version 
was published in 1477, then 1488, and in Ulm in 1482. The present edition, published at the end of the 16th century, reflects the most important 
discoveries of that era. 

Engraved title within architectural border, full-page engraved arms of 
James I, 63 (of 67) double-page engraved maps of England, Wales, Ireland, 
and Scotland, mostly by Jodocus Hondius and mounted on guards, full-
page woodcut of Royal Arms (with repeats), woodcut initials, head-and 
tailpieces, double-column text within double rules; maps of Dorset, 
Lincoln, Suffolk and Warwick supplied in modern facsimile, lacks final 6 
leaves of text, title and dedication with small loss of image to one corner, 
outer corners extended but extensions gradually diminishing in size in 
second half of the book, several margins strengthened (one resulting in 
creases). Bound in modern cloth retaining the early vellum upper cover. 
Cloth folding case.

First published in English in 1606, Speed's Theatre of the Empire of Great Britaine followed the model of Ortelius's Theatrum orbis terrarum in its 
title and its format, with map sheets backed by historical and geographical texts and gazetteers of place names. This was the one of the earliest 
attempts in England at producing an atlas on a grand scale, with the first detailed maps of Ireland, the first set of county maps consistently showing 
the boundaries of territorial divisions, and the first truly comprehensive set of English town plans -- all notable contributions to British topography. 
Perhaps as many as fifty of the seventy-three towns had not been previously mapped, and about fifty-one of the plans were probably Speed's 
own work. Speed's son John may have helped him in surveying towns. One of the work's most significant contributions is the balance that was 
struck between the modern and historical, with information placed on the edges of the maps about antiquarian remains, sites and vignettes of 
famous battles, together with the arms of princes and nobles. Scotland is covered in less detail, as Scottish cartographer Timothy Pont was still in 
the process of surveying the country. Individual maps for the Theatre were prepared from about 1602, and plates were subsequently engraved by 
Jodocus Hondius, who was noted for his skill in decoration. George Humble was granted a privilege to print the Theatre for twenty-one years from 
1608, and the Theatre and History were published together 1611-1612. An immediate success, three new editions and issues of each appeared in 
Speed's lifetime, including this Latin edition, and a miniature version was first published about 1619-1620. The maps in the Theatre became the 
basis for subsequent folio atlases until the mid-18th century.



Lot 101. BAYER, Johann (1572-1625).
Aries.
Engraving with gold highlights and original hand color in full.
From Uranometria (Augsburg, 1603; Berlin, 1661; Ulm, 1723).
13 3/4” x 18 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,500.
Reserve: $600. 

Beautiful Celestial Engravings from the First Accurate Star Atlas

Lot 102. BAYER, Johann (1572-1625).
Centaurus.
Engraving with gold highlights and original hand color in full.
From Uranometria (Augsburg, 1603; Berlin, 1661; Ulm, 1723)..
13 3/4” x 18” sheet.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,500.
Reserve: $600. 

Lot 103. BAYER, Johann (1572-1625).
Coeli Inferior Austrina.
Engraving with gold highlights and original hand color in full.
From Uranometria (Augsburg, 1603; Berlin, 1661; Ulm, 1723).
13 1/4” x 17” sheet.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,500.
Reserve: $600. 

Bayer’s was the first accurate star atlas. A lawyer and amateur astronomer, he was the first to signify the location of stars within a 
given constellation by the use of Greek letters (with the addition of the Latin alphabet for constellations with more than 24 stars). 
This strikingly simple innovation greatly improved the identification of stars with the naked eye, just five or six years before the 
invention of the telescope. Bayer’s stellar nomenclature is still in use today. 

Lot 104. BAYER, Johann (1572-1625).
Corona Meridionalis.
Engraving with gold highlights and original hand color in full.
From Uranometria (Augsburg, 1603; Berlin, 1661; Ulm, 1723).
14 1/8” x 17 7/8” sheet.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,500.
Reserve: $500.  



Lot 105. BAYER, Johann (1572-1625).   Equicul.
Engraving with gold highlights and original hand color in full.
From Uranometria (Augsburg, 1603; Berlin, 1661; Ulm, 1723).
12 1/2” x 15 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,500.   Reserve: $600.  

Lot 106. BAYER, Johann (1572-1625).   Hercules.
Engraving with gold highlights and original hand color in full.
From Uranometria (Augsburg, 1603; Berlin, 1661; Ulm, 1723).
13 5/8” x 18” sheet.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,500.   Reserve: $600.

Lot 107. BAYER, Johann (1572-1625).   Picsus.
Engraving with gold highlights and original hand color in full.
From Uranometria (Augsburg, 1603; Berlin, 1661; Ulm, 1723).
13 1/2” x 19” sheet.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,500.   Reserve: $500.  

Lot 108. BAYER, Johann (1572-1625).   Triangulum.
Engraving with gold highlights and original hand color in full.
From Uranometria (Augsburg, 1603; Berlin, 1661; Ulm, 1723).
12 3/8” x 15 5/8” sheet.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,500.   Reserve: $400.  

Lot 109. BAYER, Johann (1572-1625).   Ursa Maior.
Engraving with gold highlights and original hand color in full.
From Uranometria (Augsburg, 1603; Berlin, 1661; Ulm, 1723).
12 3/8” x 15 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,500.   Reserve: $600.  

Lot 110. BAYER, Johann (1572-1625).   Ursa Minor.
Engraving with gold highlights and original hand color in full.
From Uranometria (Augsburg, 1603; Berlin, 1661; Ulm, 1723).
11 7/8” x 15 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $3,800.   Estimate: $1,200 - 2,500.   Reserve: $600.  



Lot 111. CELLARIUS, Andreas (c. 1596-1665).
Coeli Stellati Christiani Haemisphaerium Posterius.
Engraved map with original hand color, heightened in gold.
Amsterdam: G. Valk & P. Schenk, 1708 (2nd Ed.).
From Harmonia Macrocosmica. 
20 1/4” x 23 1/4” sheet, 32 1/2” x 35 1/2” framed.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $4,000 - 8,000.
Reserve: $2,000. 

Lot 112. CELLARIUS, Andreas (c. 1596-1665).
Haemisphaerii Borealis Coeli et Terrae Sphaeri Cascenographia.
Engraved map with original hand color, heightened in gold.
Amsterdam: G. Valk & P. Schenk, 1708 (2nd Ed.).
From Harmonia Macrocosmica. 
20 1/4” x 23 1/4” sheet, 32 1/2” x 35 1/2” framed.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $4,000 - 8,000.   Reserve: $2,000. 

Lot 113. CELLARIUS, Andreas (c. 1596-1665).
Theoriatrium Superiorum Planetarum.
Engraved map with original hand color, heightened in gold.
Amsterdam, 1661 (1st Ed).
From Atlas Coelestis seu Harmonia Macrocosmica.
19 3/4” x 23 3/8” sheet.

Retail: $7,800.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.
Reserve: $1,500. 
Execellent first edition example of Cellarius’s chart illustrating the 
Theory of Epicycles, which supported Claudius Ptolemy’s earth-
centered model of the universe.

Lot 114. CELLARIUS, Andreas (c. 1596-1665).
Typus Aspectuum, Oppositionum et Coniunctionum etz in Plenetis.
Engraved map with original hand color.
Amsterdam: G. Valk & P. Schenk, 1708 (2nd Ed.).
From Harmonia Macrocosmica.
20 1/2” x 23 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $7,800.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.   Reserve: $1,500. 

Nice example of this finely executed map of the Northern Sky, 
illustrating the constellations of the Northern Hemisphere 
superimposed over the Pacific Ocean. The map provides a fantastic 
image of the stars, as if seen from deeper in space, so that each of the 
constellations is facing in the opposite direction from the way that the 
same constellations would be seen from earth.

The chart depicts the primary astrological signs in border of the circle, 
while the network of lines delineate various relationships between the 
signs and the four humors-- melancholia, cholicus, etc. In the center is 
a map of the Northern Hemisphere, which perhaps is meant to further 
connect personality traits to geographic areas.

The image is intricately designed, with three different charts showing 
a large variety of constellations. Most important on this chart is the 
Christianization of the constellations, a rarely shown retelling of all 
major constellations.



Lot 115. CELLARIUS, Andreas (c. 1596-1665).
Corporum Coelestium Magnitudines.
Engraved map with original hand color, heightened in gold.
Amsterdam: G. Valk & P. Schenk, 1708 (2nd Ed.).
From Harmonia Macrocosmica.
20 1/4” x 23 1/4” sheet, 32 1/2” x 35 1/2” framed.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Reserve: $1,200. 

Lot 116. CELLARIUS, Andreas (c. 1596-1665).
Haemiphaeria Sphaerarum Rectae et Obliquae Utriusque Motus 
et Longitudinestam Coelestes Quam Terrestres Ac Stellarum 
Affectiones Monsrantia.
Engraved map with original hand color, heightened in gold.
Amsterdam: G. Valk & P. Schenk, 1708 (2nd Ed.).
From Harmonia Macrocosmica.
20 7/8” x 24 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   Reserve: $1,500. 

Lot 117. CELLARIUS, Andreas (c. 1596-
1665).   Haemisphaerium Stellatum Australe 
Aequali Sphaerarum Proportione.
Engraved map with original hand color, 
heightened in gold.
Amsterdam: G. Valk & P. Schenk, 1708 
(2nd Ed.).   From Harmonia Macrocosmica.
20 1/4” x 23 1/4” sheet, 32 1/2” x 35 1/2” framed.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Reserve: $1,000.

Lot 118. CELLARIUS, Andreas (c. 1596-
1665).   Haemisphaerium Stellatum Boreale 
Antiquum.
Engraved map with original hand color, 
heightened in gold.
Amsterdam: G. Valk & P. Schenk, 1708 
(2nd Ed.).   From Harmonia Macrocosmica.
20 1/4” x 23 1/4” sheet, 32 1/2” x 35 1/2” framed.

Retail: $7,800.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Reserve: $1,500.

Lot 119. CELLARIUS, Andreas (c. 
1596-1665).   Hypothesis Ptolemaica 
sive Communis Planetarum Motus Per 
Eccentricos et Epicyclos Demonstrans.
Engraved map with original hand color, 
heightened in gold.
Amsterdam, 1661 (1st Ed).
From Atlas Coelestis seu Harmonia 
Macrocosmica.
19 1/2” x 22 1/2” Sheet.

Retail: $7,800.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Reserve: $1,500.

Finely executed celestial chart illustrating the motions of both the 
upright sphere (the equatorial co-ordinate system) and the oblique 
sphere (the ecliptic co-ordinate system); the celestial and terrestrial 
longitudes; and the influences of the stars, from the 1708 Valk & 
Schenk edition of Andreas Cellarius's Harmonia Macrocosmica.

Magnificent representation of the world view of 
Ptolemy. Saturn was considered the outermost 
planet, the Earth at the center of the world. The 
sun and the planets orbit the Earth. 

Very nice example of this striking chart of the 
Northern Sky, illustrating the constellations of 
the Northern Hemisphere superimposed over the 
earth's Southern Hemisphere

Decorative example of this finely executed 
map of the southwestern sky, illustrating the 
constellations of the Southwestern Hemisphere 
superimposed over a southwestern orientation 
of the Earth. The chart is centered on the ecliptic 
pole down to about 20 degrees in the northern 
hemisphere and is presented on a stereographic 
projection.



Lot 120. CELLARIUS, Andreas (c. 1596-1665).
Tychonis Brahe Calculus Planetarum Cursus et Altitudines Oboculos 
Ponens.
Engraved map with original hand color, heightened in gold.
Amsterdam: G. Valk & P. Schenk, 1708 (2nd Ed.).
From Harmonia Macrocosmica.
19 1/2” x 24” sheet.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Reserve: $1,000.

Lot 121. CELLARIUS, Andreas (c. 1596-1665).
Typus Selenographicus Lunae Phases et Aspectus Varios 
Adumbrans.
Engraved map with original hand color, heightened in gold.
Amsterdam: G. Valk & P. Schenk, 1708 (2nd Ed.).
From Harmonia Macrocosmica.
20 1/4” x 23 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $7,800.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.   Reserve: $2,000.

Lot 122. CORONELLI, Vincenzo Maria (1650-1718).
Celestial Cosmography.
Engraving.   Late 17th century.   19 3/4” x 28” sheet.

Retail: $1,900.   Estimate: $1,200 - 1,800.   Reserve: $500. 
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2019 - 2,000 GBP (Colored).

These are cosmographical charts found in Coronelli’s comprehensive 
atlas, the Atlante Veneto. The world-systems shown are Ptolemaic, 
Copernican and Tychonian. Also shown is Coronelli’s failed attempt to 
depict the Cartesian world-system.

Lot 123. JAMIESON, Alexander (1782 - 1850).
Virgo.   Engraving from “A Celestial Atlas”.
London, 1822.   21 1/2” x 27 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $1,500 - 3,000.   Reserve: $800. 
A handsomely engraved celestial image of Virgo, showing other nearby 
constellations.

Fine old color example of this striking depiction of Tycho Brahe's 
model of the Universe, from the 1708 Valk & Schenk edition of 
Andreas Cellarius' Harmonia Macrocosmica seu Atlas Universalis et 
Novus.

Finely colored example of the second state this important Golden Age 
celestial chart, showing the selenographic phases of the moon, from 
Cellarius' Harmonia Macrocosmica.



Lot 124. VIANNA, Manoel Jose 
(Portuguese, 18th Century).
Manuscript portolan chart of the Atlantic Ocean including 
Western Europe, South America and West Africa.
Manuscript portolan chart ink, wash and colours on 
vellum. 
33 3/4” x 26 3/4” maximum sheet measurement.

Retail: $95,000.   Estimate: $60,000 - 80,000.
Reserve: $45,000. 
Although archaic in its concept, the chart is a statement of 
Portuguese interests in the world, particularly in Brazil. The 
draughtsmanship is skilled and accomplished, and the chart 
was probably drawn up for a prominent trader or noble family. 
Although the practice of drawing up sea charts on vellum 
had almost ceased by the 18th century as printed rutters and 
atlases took their place, there were a number of map-makers 
still working on vellum charts in this field in Spain and Portugal 
as late as the 1770s. The Library of Congress?s Luso-Hispanic 
map collection includes several 18th-century Portolans on 
vellum, notably an Atlantic chart, similar to the present one, 
one of the early 18th century by Ferrera Manoel and another 
of the Atlantic dated 1633 by Roiz (cf. Nautical Charts on 
Vellum in the Library of Congress, 1977). All such charts are 
very rare, and this example by Vianna is particularly attractive.

A VERY UNUSUAL, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, LATE 
18TH-CENTURY PORTUGUESE MANUSCRIPT 

CHART in the style and presentation of 
a 17th-century Portolan. 

Lot 125. BELLIN, Nicolas (1703-1772).
Essay D’Une Carte Reduite, Contenant les Parties Connuees Du 
Globe Terrestre.
Engraved map with original hand color in part.
Paris, dated 1748.
20 3/8” x 28 1/8” sheet; 30” x 37 1/2” framed.

Retail: $4,000.   Estimate: $1,500 - 3,000.   Reserve: $800. 
This very large and attractive world chart is drawn on Mercator’s 
projection. North America is shown with a prominent River of 
the West connecting through a series of rivers and lakes from 
Lake Superior to the Pacific - representing the elusive search for a 
Northwest Passage. The Russian discoveries in the North Pacific are 
shown with Alaska depicted as an island named I. Unamak. Australia 
is labeled Nouvelle Hollande with Terre de Diemen still linked to the 
mainland. New Zealand is fully formed showing both islands and there 
are numerous islands in the Pacific.

Lot 126. ORTELIUS, Abraham (1527-1598).
Africae Tabula Nova.
Engraved map with original hand color in full.
Antwerp, c. 1570.
16 5/8” x 21 1/8” sheet.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.
Comparable: Old World Auctions, 2006 - $3,080. 
Reserve: $900. 

This striking continental map was designed by Ortelius, using elements 
of contemporary maps by Gastaldi, Mercator, and Forlani. It is 
considered a cornerstone map for African collections.

The Best French Sea-Chart of the Mid-18th 
Century, showing their recent Discoveries



Lot 127. MALTE-BRUN, Victor Adolphe (1816-1889).
Manuscript Map and engraved publisher’s proof: “Colonie Anglaise de Victoria 
ou Australia Felix...” Novuelle Annales des Voyages Series VI, November 1856.
Two Maps, One Manuscript in black and red ink, with blue and brown color 
washes, AND One publisher’s proof corrected in red ink by the artist.
Paris, 1856.
9” x 11” sheet & 10” x 13 5/8” sheet.

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.   Reserve: $7,000. 

Published for inclusion in Malte-Brun’s successful journal “Nouvelles 
Annales des Voyages, de la Geographie et de l’Histoire, ou Recueil des 
Relations originales inedites, communiquees par des voyageurs Francais 
et Etrangers; des Voyages nouveaux traduits de toutes les langues 
Europennes...” Paris: Gide Fils, 1819-1870.

An important original manuscript map by the leading French 
cartographer of the 19th century, with accompanying engraved 
proof with corrections, in minute detail showing the Australian 
state of Victoria with an inset of the entire continent in the top 
right-hand corner. 

Lot 128. LEMERCIER (Publisher)
Pair of Views of Rio de Janeiro, c. 1850.
Lithographs with original hand color.
27 1/2” x 37 1/2” framed, each.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Reserve: $1,500. 
Pair of highly detailed mid-19th century views of Rio de Janeiro, Brazil.

Lot 129. HULSIUS, Levinus (1564-1606). 
Nova et exacta delineatio Americae Partis Australis Que est. . .
Engraved map. Nuremburg, 1599.    19” x 13 1/4” sheet. 
Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.   Reserve: $5,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s 2008 - 3,125 GBP.  
Rare first edition of the Hulsius map of South America, which 
appeared in his “Brevis & admiranda descriptio regni Guianae, auri 
abundantissimi, in America” Hulsius’ edition of Sir Walter Raleigh’s 
travels in America. Includes allegorical and mythological figures, sea 
monsters and sailing ships along the coast line. The map was originally 
published by Hulsius to illustrate Schmide’s Vera Historia, one of the 
volumes of his collection of voyages. This is one of the most accurate 
maps of northern South America of the 16th century.

The Best Manuscript Map of Victoria , Australia, that we have ever seen come on the market



Lot 130. ROBERTSON, George (1742-1788).
A View in the Island of Jamaica.
Complete suite of 6 large engravings after paintings by George 
Robertson and commissioned by William Beckford.
London: Boydell, 1778.   15 2/8” x 20 6/8” sheet; 19 1/2” x 25 1/4” matte.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.   
Reserve: $7,000. 

The suite is rarely found complete. The suite presents 
exceptionally well despite the various repairs described below.
Each with archival repairs, generally marginal but several plates with 
slightly abraded areas, plate 5 with portion of dedication in caption 
supplied in facsimile, plate 2 with several large closed tears and fairly 
extensive surface repairs, other scattered repairs to remaining plates; 
each linen-backed after repairs were made; uniformly matted and 
framed.

Lot 131. VISSCHER, Nicolas II (1649-1702).
Insula Matanino vulgo Martanico in lucem edita.
Engraved map with original hand color.
Amsterdam, c. 1685.
20 3/4” x 23 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $1,500 - 3,000.
Comparable: Librairie Loeb Larocque, 2013 - 1,053 Euro.
Reserve: $1,000. 

Most of the interior of Martinique is left unmapped. The majority 
of the labeled settlements are on the southwest coast. Forts and 
anchorages are shown, as well as houses and plantations with 
named owners. The eastern region is labeled “Cabesterre ou 
Demeure des Sauvages” (Abode of the Savages).

Lot 132. OLIVIA, Jouanna (Fl. 1570-1614).
Illuminated Manuscript Portolan Chart of “Isola D’ Sardegna” (Sardina).   
Single leaf of vellum in pen and black, red, blue, brown and green ink, 
heightened in gold and silver.
Marseilles, c. 1600.
21” x 28” sheet, 28” x 35” framed.

Retail: $45,000.   Estimate: $20,000 - 30,000.   
Reserve: $15,000. 

AN EXCEPTIONALLY FINE AND RARE MANUSCRIPT PORTOLAN CHART 
of the island of Sardinia, the title within a ribbon banner heightened in 
silver next to the arms of the Kingdom of Sardinia, oriented to the east.   
Provenance: Marvin Carton, his sale Sotheby’s New York, February 2, 1985, 
lot 67.

The Finest 18th Century Views of Jamaica



Lot 133. COCHIN, Charles Nicolas (1688-1754).   A view and map of the siege of Arras, 1654 (Arras, Nord-Pas-de-Calais, France).
Engraved map with original hand color.   Mid 18th century.   69” x 79” Total.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.   Reserve: $12,000. 
The Battle of Arras, fought on August 25, 1654, was a victory of a French army under Turenne against a Spanish army commanded 
by Don Ferdinand de Salis and the Prince de Condé.   Including portraits of Louis XIV, Marie de Medicis, Cardinal Mazarin, Monsieur 
de Turenne, Marechal de la Ferte-Senneterre, and Duc d’ Anjou.
Provenance: The estate of Dr. Seymour Ira Schwartz, Rochester, New York.

Lot 134. BASIRE, James (1730-1802).   The Encampment of the English Forces near Portsmouth, together with a view of the English and 
French Fleets at the commencement of the action between them on the XIXth. of July MDXLV.
Engraving.   London: Society of Antiquaries, 1778.   25” x 74 1/4” sheet, 29 1/2” x 79 1/2” framed.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.   Reserve: $1,500. 

The Encampment of the English Forces near Portsmouth, 19 July 1545, large panoramic view after 
the contemporary painting by Cowdry in Sussex, with aerial view of the military camp, Henry VIII to 

the middle-ground centre, and Portsmouth to the foreground-right

On Louis XIV’s Death Bed he said “ I Loved War Too Much” - This Map is the one of the Proofs. 



 This is an intricately detailed and elegantly rendered 
manuscript map of the St. Lawrence River, a large south west-
to-north east flowing river in the middle latitudes of North 
America that connects the Great Lakes with the Atlantic 
Ocean. It contains four compass roses along with numerous 
labels (written in French) indicating important geographic and 
strategic locations.

AN IMPORTANT FRENCH NAVY MANUSCRIPT 
MAP OF THE ST. LAWRENCE RIVER

Lot 135. ANONYMOUS, Manuscript Map. 
[Echelle de la Lieux Marine de France]. 
Pen and ink on paper.   c. Early-Mid 18th Century. 
19 3/4” x 28” sheet, 29” x 37” framed. 

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.   
Reserve: $7,000. 

Lot 136 A view of the Taking of Quebec, September 13, 1759...
Engraving with original hand color.
London: June, 1760.
14 3/4” x 19 5/8” sheet.

Retail: $9,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.
Reserve: $4,000. 
This view depicts the Battle of Quebec during the French and Indian 
War. The Battle of Quebec was a pivotal battle between the British 
and French that began on September 13, 1759. The British succeeded 
in capturing Quebec City and eventually driving the French out of 
most of eastern North America. Begun on September 13, 1759, British 
forces launched an assault by landing their ships on the Plains of 
Abraham outside the heavily defended city. Both the French leader, 
the Marquis de Montcalm, and the British leader, General James 
Wolfe, died in the battle that followed.

Lot 137. MOLL, Herman (1654-1732).
[Beaver Map] A New and Exact Map of the Dominions of the King of Great Britain 
on ye Continent of North America...
Engraved Map with original hand color.
Sold By H. Moll over against Deverux Court on the Strand, London, 1715.
42” x 25” sheet; 49” x 31” framed.

Retail: $38,000.   Estimate: $25,000 - 35,000.
Comparable: Swann, 2007 - $28,800.
Reserve: $22,000. 

The map explains the postal routes throughout the British territories and is 
generally thought to be the first postal map of the colonies. The striking beaver 
inset serves to not only symbolize the Puritan industriousness needed to settle 
in America, but also the lucrative fur trade spreading wealth and opportunity 
among the colonies. Plate 78 in Schwartz / Ehrenberg “The Mapping of 
America”.

Handsome example of the famous “Beaver Map,” Moll’s 
most celebrated effort as it documents the ongoing dispute 
between Great Britain and France over the boundaries 
separating their colonies in America. 

The Finest 18th Century British Original color we had ever seen.



Lot 138. VISSCHER, Nicholaes (1618-1679).
Novi Belgii Novawque Angliae nec non virginiae Tabula...
Engraved map with original hand color.
Amsterdam, c. 1684 (State 4, Burden 315).
20 1/2” x 24 1/2” sheet, 30” x 33 1/2” framed.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2020 - $10,710. 
Reserve: $4,500. 

Decorative example of Visscher’s important map of the 
Northeast, with a large inset view of New York City. This is the 
first map containing the famous inset view of New Amsterdam, 
the third known engraved view of New York.

Lot 139. FADEN, William (1750-1836, after an unknown officer.
British Camp at Trudruffrin from the 18th to the 21st of September 
177, with the Attack made by Major General Grey against the 
Rebels near White Horse Tavern on the 20th of September.
Engraving.   London: Faden, July 1st, 1778.
14 1/2” x 21 3/4” sheet, 23” x 30” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $8,000 -12,000.   Reserve: $5,000. 

Fought on 21 September 1777, Washington, upon retreating from 
the Battle of Brandywine, left a force commanded by “Mad” Anthony 
Wayne to harrass the British as they marched to occupy Philadelphia. 
The British, however, led a midnight attack on the Americans, depicted 
in this battle plan. “Detailed plan of the encampment of the British 
and Hessian troops identified by unit, and Wayne’s American force 
in ambush. The line of march of the British under Grey and Musgrave 
during their night attack and bayonet charge (familiarly known as the 
‘Paoli Massacre’) are indicated, as is the direction of the Americans’ 
retreat westward” (Nebenzahl, Bibliography of Printed Plans of the 
American Revolution).

Lot 140. DE L’ISLE, Guillaume (French, 1675-1726), after.
Carte de la Louisiane et du cours du Mississipi...
Engraved map with original hand color in part.
Amsterdam: Covens & Mortier, c. 1730.
18” x 23 3/4” image.

Retail: $12,000.   Estimate: $7,000 - 10,000.   Reserve: $4,500. 
This is the updated version of Delisle’s influential map of the French 
possession of Louisiana that drew together the cartographic work of 
the previous half century and had a tremendous impact on the history 
of cartography. When originally published in 1718, it was the first 
detailed map of the Gulf region and the Mississippi, and the first to 
show the explorations of De Soto, Cavelier, Tonty, Moscoso and Denis. 
The name Texas made its first appearance in print on this map, with 
the legendary Mission de los Teijas, established in 1716. An inset of 
the Mississippi delta and Mobile Bay fills the lower right corner. This 
is the Covens & Mortier issue, updated to include the newly founded 
settlement of New Orleans.

Lot 141. BENNETT, William James (1784-1844).
Niagara Falls. 
Hand-colored etching and aquatint. 
New York: H.J. Megarey, [1829-31].
16 1/4” x 20 1/2” image.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Reserve: $2,000. 

Bennett is the master of the aquatint process.



Lot 142. ORTELIUS, Abraham (1527-1598).
America Sive Novi Orbis Nova Descriptio.
Engraved map with original hand color.
Antwerp, c. 1595 (State 3).
21 1/2” x 16 1/2” sheet, 24” x 29” framed.

Retail: $12,500.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2020 - $8,418.
Reserve: $5,500. 

Provenance: From the Collection of Seymoor Schwarz.

Very Fine example of Abraham Ortelius’ Map of the Americas, 
One of the Most Iconic Maps of the Western Hemisphere

Lot 143. HILL, J. W. (1812-1879) & SMITH.
New Orleans from the Lower Cotton Press, 1862.
Lithograph with original hand color, 
Drawn on stone by D. W. Moody.
New York: Smith Brothers, c. 1862.
23 1/4” x 41” image.

Retail: $20,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Reserve: $9,000. 

In this finely executed view, New Orleans is shown from the 
perspective of the cotton press and gin, with the central district in 
the distance and the famous landmarks faintly seen. The harbor is 
busy with people, carts, and wagons. Many ships are shown, including 
two named steam side-wheelers (Sultana and Concordia), three-
masted mercantile sailing ship in foreground, schooners, many other 
vessels shown, some with foreign banners and flags. Reps (Views and 
Viewmakers of Urban America 1155)

Lot 144. ARROWSMITH, 
Aaron (1750-1823).
A Map exhibiting all the new discoveries in the 
interior parts of North America... 1795, with 
additions to 1811.
Engraved map with original hand color in full.   
London: Arrowsmith, 1811.   
50” x 58 1/4” sheet, 57” x 65” framed.

Retail: $45,000.   
Estimate: $25,000 - 40,000.   
Reserve: $18,000. 

The eighth issue of Arrowsmith’s important and evolving map, updated over the years as new information on the geography of North America 
came to light, relying on exploring expeditions and other sources, and extensively on the fur traders and trappers of the Hudson’s Bay Company.

The present issue makes changes and additions to the waterways in Canada. The scale on the map is one inch equals 60 geometrical miles. The 
map extends south to 29° and in the west to Cook’s Inlet, as with the first 1802 issue. Cook’s tracks are shown. The projection is no longer a simple 
conic; south of 40° the meridians begin to curve in. For a description of early issues of this map of this, see Warren Heckrotte, “Aaron Arrowsmith’s 
Map of North America and the Lewis and Clark Expedition” in The Map Collector 39, Summer 1987.

References: W-TW 231. Tooley, MCC, 68, #134. Heckrotte, TMC, 6/87 where the best description of early issues of this map is given. Heckrotte, 
TMC, 52, 9/90, p47.

Full color example of Aaron 
Arrowsmith’s map of North America, 
one of the seminal maps for the early 
history of the Transmississippi West 
and the primary map utilized by Lewis & 
Clark (1802 edition).

Arrowsmith was the best 
mapmaker in the world at the 
beginning of the 19th Century.



Lot 145. WYLD, James Sr. (1790-1836).
Mexico the British Possessions in North America and the United 
States . . . 1846.
Engraved case map; printed on two sheets, dissected into 36 
sections and mounted on linen, edged in green silk, contemporary 
outline handcoloring.   London: 1846.
56 7/8” x 53” sheet, 60” x 64” framed.

Retail: $28,000.   Estimate: $18,000 - 25,000.   Reserve: $15,000. 
“A VERY BEAUTIFUL MAP IN THE BEST OF WYLD’S CARTOGRAPHIC 
STYLE,” which is in actuality a reduced reissue of his 1824 Map of North 
America without the top sheet of the Arctic region (Rumsey). Wyld’s 
1846 Map of the Mexico and the United States is one of the rarest 
and most fascinating maps of the region from the period. This version 
“updates some of the western geography, showing the Tule Lakes in 
California, Fremont’s or South Pass, F[or]ts Hall and Boise and the 
Oregon Trail. However, it keeps the outdated topography of the Great 
Basin and California used in the 1824 edition” (Rumsey). Accompanied 
by the original diaper-patterned maroon cloth case with Wyld’s paper 
label lettered “Mexico.” QUITE SCARCE. James Wyld Sr. was a British 
cartographer and one of Europe’s leading mapmakers. He made many 
contributions to cartography, including the introduction of lithography 
into map printing in 1812.

Map made for the British People published at the onset of 
the Mexican War showing the battle for one of their two 
most important sources of Cotton for their Industrial Mills.

Lot 146. JEFFERYS, Thomas (1719-1771) &  FULLER, William, 
and William Gerard DE BRAHM (1717-1799).
A Plan of Amelia island in East Florida [and] A chart of the Entrance 
into St. Mary’s River taken by Capt. W. fuller in November 1769 
[and] A Chart of the Mouth of Nassau River and the Soundings on it 
taken at Low Water by Captn. W. Fuller.
Engraved map with original hand color.
London: Jefferys, March 26, 1770.
22” x 26 1/8” sheet.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.   Reserve: $7,000. 
A rare and extremely fine 18th-century set of sea charts of Amelia 
island, presented on one sheet, produced by the British royal 
cartographer.

Lot 147. KEARNEY, Major James (Early 19th-century).
Pensacola Harbor and Bar, Florida, Surveyed 1822.
Lithographed map in four sheets.   Washington, 1822.
30” x 24 1/2”; 30” x 23 3/8”; 30” x 24 1/4”; 30” x 23 1/4” sheet.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 4,000.   Reserve: $1,200. 
This large, scarce, early survey of the bar, harbor and bay at Pensacola 
was conducted simultaneously with possession of the Florida 
Territory by the United States in 1822. This transfer from Spain had 
been authorized in 1819 by the Adams-Onis Treaty. Pensacola Bay 
had long been recognized as the best and most defensible harbor on 
the Gulf of Mexico, beginning with the attempted occupation by the 
Spanish in 1559 of the first European settlement in the United States. 
After gaining control over Florida in the 1763 Treaty of Paris at the 
conclusion of the French and Indian War, Britain divided Florida into 
East and West colonies with Pensacola as the capital of West Florida. 
The largest battle ever fought in Florida was at Pensacola in May of 
1781 with Spain defeating the English and thereafter taking control 
again over Florida. While the survey was concluded in 1822, it was 
not officially published until 1836 as an outgrowth of interest in 
establishing an inland canal from Pensacola to Mobile Bay, and from 
there a safe interior route to New Orleans and the Mississippi River. 
This map shows the area from the Grand Lagoon and Foster’s Island 
(present-day Perdido Key) to the Corporation of Pensacola.

This superb map sheet contains three maps of Amelia 
Island, in northeastern Florida and vicinity, and was at 
the time the most accurate sea chart of the area ever 
produced. 



Lot 148. VANCOUVER, George (1757-1798).
A chart shewing part of the coast of N.W. America with the tracks of his Majesty’s 
Sloop Discovery and Armed Tender Chatham commanded by George Vancouver.
Engraved map.   London: 1798.   33 1/2” x 26” sheet.

Retail: $6,800.   Estimate: $4,000 - 6,000.   Reserve: $3,500. 
This map is a record of one of the most important voyages ever made in the interest 
of geographical knowledge. Vancouver, who had served on Captain Cook’s second 
and third voyages, was made commander of a grand-scale expedition to reclaim 
Britain’s rights resulting from the Nootka Convention. Vancouver set out to examine 
thoroughly the coast south of 60 degrees, in order to find a possible passage to the 
Atlantic, and to learn what establishments had been founded by other European 
powers. His report on his exploration put an end to the delusion that the subarctic 
seas in the direction of Greenland could be reached from Nootka Sound or any of the 
other inlets in the vicinity.

Coastal Chart from San Diego, California to Alaska, Showing Cook’s 
Inlet & Future site of Anchorage, Alaska

Lot 149. WILKES, Charles (1798-1877).
Map of the Oregon Territory by the U.S. Ex. 
Ex... 1841.
Lithographed map.   
Philadelphia, 1841.   24” x 38” sheet.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.
Reserve: $3,000. 

Striking map of Oregon Territory 
from the United States largest 
exploration expedition.

Lot 150. DIXON, J. (Late 19th-century).
In Henderson Creek, Colorado, 1884.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed Lower right.
14 1/4” x 25” sheet.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.
Reserve: $3,000. 



Lot 151. [Galveston Bay & Texas Land Company].
Ornate lithograph land certificate by E.S. Mesier (scrubbed).

Signed and annotated in ink.   New York: October 16, 1830.
12 1/2” x 8” sheet.

Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000.   Reserve: $1,200. 

Signed in ink by Company officers Anthony Dey, W. H. Sumner, G. 
W. Curtis, and W. H. Wilson, endorsed on verso by bondholder Wm. 
Buckner.

Streeter 1117. Streeter Sale 304. There are several versions known of 
this imporint and no priority has been assigned, but this is likely a late 
one because the stone is worn and the lithographer’s identity has been 
scrubbbed. 

Massive Texas Land Fraud - Certificate 
with miniature map of Texas.

Lot 152. Milam Co., Texas Land Appropriations.
Signed by Commissioner “W. C. Walsh”.
1883.
15 1/2” x 12 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000.   Reserve: $1,200. 

Lot 153. FISHER, Samuel Rhoads (1794-1839), after Elias 
Wightman.
Survey of the Town of Matagorda, Texas and Environs -  Third 
oldest town in Texas.
Manuscript map in pen and ink with colors.   c. 1838.
38” x 24” sheet.

Retail: $65,000.   Estimate: $30,000 -50,000.   
Reserve: $20,000. 

The map provides significant detail, including streets, town lots, and 
public buildings and spaces. Lots are numbered, and color coded, 
with larger tracts identified by owner. The map includes a lengthy 
certification in the hand of S. Rhoads Fisher (based upon comparison 
to a similar plat map dated 1835 and offered at Dorothy Sloan in 
2009. As with that example, this was most certainly drawn by Elias 
Wightman, a Surveyor whom Steven F. Austin had brought to Texas in 
1827 and who had originally laid out the Town of Matagorda in 1828.

An important original manuscript city plan of Matagorda, 
Texas made during the Republic, its most interesting 
historic period; almost certainly drawn by Elias Wightman, 
with certification in the hand of S. Rhodes Fisher.



Lot 154. WHITE, John (1540-1593)
Americae Pars, Nunc Virginia Dicta.
Engraved Map.   Frankfurt: De Bry, 1590 or later.
12 3/4” x 17 3/8” sheet.

Retail: $35,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 25,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2008 - $20,000. 
Reserve: $12,000. 
A seminal map of America: the first detailed depiction 
of the Virginia coast and Carolina capes, showing 
the coast from the mouth of the Chesapeake to 
Wilmington, North Carolina. Burden, 76 & Plate 37 in 
Schwartz / Ehrenberg “The Mapping of America”.

“ONE OF THE MOST SIGNIFICANT CARTOGRAPHICAL MILESTONES IN COLONIAL NORTH AMERICAN HISTORY... 
THE MOST ACCURATE MAP DRAWN IN THE 16TH CENTURY OF ANY PART OF THAT CONTINENT” (Burden)

Lot 155. HONDIUS, Jocodus (1563-1612) 
& MERCATOR, Gerard (1512-1594).
Virginia Item et Floridae Americae Provinciarum, nova Descriptio.
Engraved Map with original hand color.
Amsterdam: Hondius, 1606 from Mercator’s Atlas.
18” x 21 1/2” sheet, 26” x 29 1/2” framed.

Retail: $5,800.   Estimate: $3,500 - 5,000.
Comparable: Arader Galleries, 2020 - $5,795.   
Reserve: $2,500. 

Though this map by Hondius is based on two earlier maps, those 
of White (1590) and Le Moyne (1591), subsequent cartographers 
usually followed this work rather than the earlier maps. It thus 
became the most important map of the region until the Ogilby-
Moxon “Discription of Carolina” c. 1672; and its influence, both 
direct and indirect, extends into the middle of the 18th-century.

Lot 156. SPEED, John (1552-1629).
A New Map of Virginia and Maryland.
Engraved map.   London: Bassett & Chiswell, 1676.
17 1/4” x 22” sheet.

Retail: $8,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 8,000.
Comparable: Swann, 2018 - $5,750.
Reserve: $3,500. 
Oriented with north to the right, the map shows both the Chesapeake 
and Delaware Bays and Part of New Iarsy. Following John Smith’s 
general outline, Lamb draws upon Augustine Herrman’s landmark 
map for improved geography and English nomenclature, as well as 
its depiction of the Delaware Bay and River. The boundary between 
Virginia and Maryland on the eastern shore, settled in 1688, is 
depicted with the Herrman-like usage of a double line of trees. The 
map is beautifully decorated with the Royal Arms of England and a 
large elegant title cartouche. This is considered the 9th derivative of 
John Smith’s map. First state with the imprint of Bassett and Chiswell.

John Speed’s famous map of Virginia, engraved by F. Lamb.



Lot 157. CARWITHAM, John (fl. 1723-1760), 
after BURGIS, William (fl. 1713-1730)
A South east View of the Great Town of Boston in New 
England in America.   Engraving with original hand color.
London: Carington Bowles, c.1763.
12 1/8” x 17 5/8” sheet.

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $15,000 - 20,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s 2005 - EURO 12,000.
Reserve: $10,000. 
Based after Burgis’ 1723 view of Boston with additions of 
the Old South Meeting House and the Hollis Street Meeting 
House, both built in 1731. Early view of early Boston, the 
second portrayal of the old town. The first known view of 
Boston is William Burgis’s 1722 engraving, and both works 
gaze from Noddle’s Island in Boston Harbor, showing the 
waterfront on either side of Long Wharf. John Carwitham 
flourished as an engraver of prints and bookplates from 1723 
to around mid-century, in that time producing two other 
important American views—of New York and Philadelphia—
which, like this Boston view, are scarce and appealing. Deák 
86.

Lot 158. PAPPRILL, Henry (1817-1896), after HILL, 
John William (1812-1879).
New York / With the City of Brooklyn in the Distance / 
from the Steeple of St. Paul’s Church Looking East, South 
and West.
Aquatint with original hand color.
New York: Henry J. Megarey, 1855.
24 1/2” x 38” sheet, 37” x 51 1/2” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Comparable: Christie’s, 2020 - $16,250.
Reserve: $8,000. 
“Here is an extraordinary view of Manhattan as a rapidly 
developing metropolis. John William Hill has placed us at just 
the right height for peering into the city’s streets, sizing up 
the look of its buildings, and noting the increasing density 
of its structures as the midpoint of the nineteenth century 
is reached” (Deák). P.T. Barnum’s Museum of Sensational Curiosities and Mathew Brady’s Daguerrian Miniature Gallery are clearly visible in the 
foreground. Deák 578; Stauffer vol. 1, p. 199; Stokes & Haskell p.1848/E-119; M. Symmes, Impressions of New York 36.

Our Favorite Mid-19th Century 
view of New York City.

Lot 159. Real Estate Map of Chicago and suburbs including the 
Towns of Evanston Norwood P’k the east half of Leyden Cicero 
Riverside East half of Proviso, Cook County, Illinois.
Lithographed map with original hand color.
Chicago : L.M. Snyder & Co., 1889.
72 1/2” x 69 3/4” sheet, 84” x 76” framed.

Retail: $22,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Reserve: $9,000. 

Large-scale, rare map of Chicago showing the 
surrounding areas of the city with an inset of Hyde Park.



Lot 160. ROSENTHAL, Max (1833-1918).
Battle of Antietam.   Color printed lithograph.
Philadelphia, 1865.   24 1/8” x 30 1/8” sheet.

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,000.   Reserve: $1,000. 
This heroic depiction shows the Union Army staff during the Battle of 
Antietam, September 1862, in which Gen. George McClellan turned 
back Gen. Robert E. Lee’s first invasion of the North. Known as the 
bloodiest single day of the war, the battle was a technical Union 
victory that provided Lincoln with political advantages centering on 
the Emancipation Proclamation and on warning European powers 
away from alliance with the Confederacy. Published in the final year of 
the war, this dramatic print was an emotional presentation of a great 
victory remembered.

Issued by the American Lithographic 
Company, this print is from a later edition 
of the Louis Prang portfolio of 18 important 
Civil War battles. On April 4, 1864, General 
Sheridan assumed command of the cavalry 
of the Army of the Potomac, and thereafter 
a new order was inaugurated for the Union 
cavalry in the Eastern theater of operations. 
In September, 1864 at Opequon Creek 
Sheridan’s infantry and cavalry achieved 
victory, they took the Winchester-Berryville 
turnpike.

Lot 162. THULSTRUP, 
Thure de (1848-1930).
Sheridan’s Final Charge at Winchester.
Chromolithograph.
American Lithograph Co., 1887.
17” x 23 1/2” sheet.

Retail: $1,800.   Estimate: $1,000 - 1,500.
Reserve: $800.

“Nov. 23-25 1863. Union (Gen. Grant) Loss: 
757 Ko, 4259 Wo, 330 Misso - Conf. (Gen. 
Bragg) Loss: 8684 Ko, Wo, Misso.”

Lot 163. KURZ, Louis (1834-1921) & 
ALLISON, Alexander (ca. 1799-1862).
Battle of Chattanooga.
Chromolithograph.
Chicago, Kurz & Allison, 1888.
20 3/8” x 27” sheet.

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,000. 
Reserve: $1,000. 

Capture of General S. B. Buckner and his 
Army, February 16, 1862 by General Grant.

Lot 164. KURZ, Louis (1834-1921) & 
ALLISON, Alexander (ca. 1799-1862).
Battle of Fort Donelson.
Chromolithograph.
Chicago, Kurz & Allison, 1887.
22” x 27 3/4” sheet.

Retail: $2,500.   Estimate: $1,500 - 2,000. 
Reserve: $1,000. 

Lot 161 U.S. War Department.
A Map of the Region between Gettysburg, PA and Appomattox 
Court House, VA.   Lithographed Map in 2 parts.   
Washington D.C., 1869.   24” x 35 3/4” sheet, each.

Retail: $1,900.   Estimate: $1,200 - 1,800.   Reserve: $800. 

This very large map is the index map for a set of fifteen entitled 
Military Maps Illustrating the Operations of the Armies of the Potomac 
& James. Superbly detailed throughout showing fortifications, 
roads, railroads, drainage, houses, and more. Includes Lynchburg, 
Appomattox, Petersburg, Richmond, Fredericksburg, Harper’s Ferry 
and Gettysburg. The extent of the individual campaign maps are 
indicated through shading. Compiled and drawn by Major John Weyss, 
C. Thompson, and J. de la Camp.
References: Phillips (Atlases) #3688-1; Stephenson (CW) #518.



Lot 165. WILKINSON, Thomas H. (Canadian, 1847-1929).
Gulf Mills.
Watercolor on paper.
Signed lower right: “T.H. Wilinson”
13” x 20 1/2” visible, 20 1/2” x 28” framed.

Retail: $1,800.   Estimate: $1,000 - 1,500. 
Reserve: $800. 

Lot 166. DOUGHTY, Thomas (1793-1856).
To Joseph S. Lewis Esquire, This View of Fairmount Works.
Engraving by C.G. Childs
C. late 1820s
19 1/2” x 23 1/2” sheet, 24 1/2” x 28 1/2” framed.

Retail: $3,500.   Estimate: $2,000 - 3,000.
Reserve: $1,500. 

Lot 167. [Pennsylvania Geology - Second Survey Grand Atlas, 
Division 1, Part 1, Sheet No, XXXVII]
Philadelphia Belt of Azoic Rocks, Sheet III.
Lithographed map with original hand color in full.
Pennsylvania, 1885.
32” x 25 1/2” sheet; 37” x 30” framed.

Retail: $1,500.   Estimate: $800 - 1,200. 
Reserve: $500. 

Lot 168. EICHHOLTZ, Jacob (1776-1842).
View of Schuylkill River from Mount Auburn Cemetery.
Oil on Canvas.   C. 1830.
18 1/2” x 25 1/2” canvas, 26” x 33 1/2” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: $6,000. 



Lot 169. KOLLNER, Augustus (1812-1906).
Remarkable Rock-Formation on and in the River Schuylkill, 
Wissahickon, Creisheim, Tacony and Cobb’s Creeks; 24 (plus title 
page) of a set of 38 colored views from nature.
Watercolors on paper.
Philadelphia, c. 1865-1880.
Dimensions vary from 8” x 11 1/2” sheet, to 12” x 15” sheet, 
all framed 18 1/2” x 21”. 

Retail: $75,000.   Estimate: $45,000 - 65,000.
Reserve: $35,000. 
Provenance: Collection of Mr. & Mrs. Meyer P. Potamkin.

“Kollner was a true romantic, a product of his times and German 
background. There is nothing formal about his work. He admired 
the disordered aspects of nature ... and he sought to capture their 
moods” (Wainwright).

1. Title Page 2. At West Manayunk - Phil. 3. At Manayunk, East 
of Levering Street. 4. Wissahickon Creek - Phil. 5. Upper part of 
Manayuth, Phil. Pa. 6. At Manayunk. Phila. 7. Gulf Road. 8. Flat Rock, 
above Manayunk, Pa. 9. Opposite Delaware Narrows. Pa. 10.  At 
Manayunk, on Levering Street. 11. Granite Rocks, Grays Ferry, Phila. 
12. on Schuylkill River, near Springmill, Phila. 13. On Wissahickon Creek, Philada. 14. Wissahickon Valley, Pa. 15. Wissahickon Valley, Phila. 16. 
Flat Rock, Schuylkill Riv. Manayunk, Pa. 17. On Wissahickon Creek 18. In Fairmount Park, Phila. 19. Wissahickon Creek, Phila. 20. Darby Creek, 
Delaware Co., Pa. 21. On Schuylkill River below Wissahickon Creek 22. On Wissahickon Creek, Phila. 23. Wissahickon Valley, East Shore. 24. Near 
Flat Rock Tunnel, Manayunk, Pa. 25. At Manayunk, Pa.

Twenty-Four Detailed Watercolors of the Philadelphia Area in the Late 19th century.



Lot 170. HALL, John (1739 - 1797), 
after WEST, Benjamin (1738 - 1820).
William Penn’s Treaty with the Indians, when he founded the 
Province of Pensylvania in North America 1681.
Engraving.   London: John Boydell, June 12, 1775.
17 1/2” x 23 1/2” sheet, 25” x 31” framed.

Retail: $4,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 4,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2018 - $3,500.
Reserve: $1,800. 

“One of the best-known prints of a Philadelphia scene” - Snyder, 
City of Independence, page 252. Thomas Penn, son of William, 
commissioned the painting and engraving to help bolster his 
family’s reputation. Fowble 130.

Lot 172. HOWELL, Reading (1743-1827).
A Map of the State of Pennsylvania...
Map engraved by J. Vallance, hand-colored in outline
London: August 1792, for the Author, & Sold by James 
Phillips, George Yard, Lombard Street.
37 3/4” x 64” sheet; 43 1/2” x 68” framed.

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2013 - $15,000.  
Reserve: $10,000. 
The earliest map of Pennsylvania to show its exact 
boundaries, including the western limits. For the first time 
on a printed map Howell records the information gathered 
from many original surveys made after the Revolutionary 
War and during a time of rapid westward expansion showing 
towns, roads, boundaries, donation lands, and extensive 
topographical detail. (Evans 23453 and 24411; Streeter 
2:980; Wheat and Brun 433).

 “The best map of Pennsylvania to appear in the 18th century, and the first detailed map of the 
State to show its exact boundaries”(Wheat and Brun). 

Lot 171. JEFFREYS, Thomas (c. 1719-1771), After 
SCULL, William (1739-1784).
A Map Of Pennsylvania Exhibiting not only The Improved 
Parts of that Province, but also Its Extensive Frontiers...
Engraved map with original handcolor in part. 
London, Sayer & Bennett (No Imprint).
28 3/4” x 54 1/2” sheet; 34” x 59” framed.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Comparable: Freeman’s, 2012 - $5,625.  
Reserve: $5,000. 
“Laid down From Actual Surveys, and Chiefly From The Late 
Map of W. Scull Published in 1770; And Humbly Inscribed To 
The Honourable Thomas Penn And Richard Penn Esquires 
True And Absolute Proprietaries & Governors Of The 
Province Of Pennsylvania and the Territories thereunto 
belonging.”

This is Sayer & Bennett’s important three-sheet map of Pennsylvania. The map is based on the 1770 landmark map of 
the province by William Scull, which was culled heavily from his grandfather Nicholas Scull’s early map of the region, 
originally published in 1759.



Lot 173. BIRCH, Thomas (1779 - 1851).   Philadelphia Harbor.   Oil on canvas.   ca. 1840.
Inscribed on stretcher: “Philadelphia im jahre 1840 in dem nachlass van...”   20” x 30” canvas, 26” x 35 1/2” framed.

Retail: $475,000.   Estimate: $300,000 - 400,000.   Reserve: $220,000. 
Provenance: J. Welles Henderson; Exhibited: Philadelphia, Pennsylvania; Philadelphia Maritime Museum, Thomas Birch, 1779-1851: Paintings and 
Drawings, 1966; Sotheby’s, New York - May, 2008 - $229,000.

This stunning river view of the Philadelphia Harbor was painted by Thomas Birch, one of the most important American landscape and marine 
painters of the early 19th century. Though Birch was not a sailor, and had little direct experience with boats, he made sufficient firsthand 
observation of his subjects to convey accurately not only the structure of boats but their refined beauty as well. He blends a close observation of 
details, exemplified in his ability to capture the intricacy of ship mechanics, with historical overtones that appealed to contemporary tastes and 
continues to resonate with modern viewers.

Birch beautifully captures the muted colors of dusk in this excellently rendered harbor scene. The soft light creates a sense of balance in the 
painting, as the eye of the viewer roams from each unique craft and rests on the illuminated sail of the ship in the center of the canvas. His 
sensitivity to the various ways in which light interacts with water, causing reflections and highlighting contours of the vessels he laboriously 
studied, is arguably what propelled Birch’s career. By the time he painted this masterpiece, he was lauded as one of the most accomplished painters 
of his time; and he had carved a niche for the previously overlooked genre of Marine painting.

A Superb View of the Philadelphia Harbor

Lot 174. BIRCH, Thomas (1779-1851).
The City of Philadelphia in the State of Pennsylvania, North America.
Engraving with original hand color.
Philadelphia, Morgan, c. 1820 (3rd State).
18 3/4” x 23 7/8” sheet, 32” x 36” framed.

Retail: $25,000.   Estimate: $12,000 - 18,000.   Reserve: $9,000. 
Rare print of Philadelphia. First issued in 1800, William Birch’s prints of 
Philadelphia formed the first series of views of any American city. The 
prints provide a unique visual record of Philadelphia at a time when it was 
the most important and sophisticated city in the western hemisphere, 
and for a time the capital of the newly fomed United States. The large 
tree in the foreground is the Treaty Tree under which William Penn is said 
to have concluded his famous treaty with the Indians.

The popularity of William Birch’s famous portfolio of Philadelphia views 
“The City of Philadelphia”, prompted him to consider making a similar set 
of views of New York City. He created this large format view to promote 
the new venture, intending it “as elegant furniture for a drawing or setting 
room”, but due to financial concerns the portfolio was never executed.

Three states of this print were created with the first state being identified 
by a horse grazing in the foreground; in the second state the horse is 
replaced with a picnic party; and in the third state, the addition of the 
publication line “William H. Morgan”, who acquired the plate and restruck 
the image around 1820.



Lot 175. FISHER, Joshua (1707-1783).
A Chart of Delaware Bay and River...
Engraved Map with original hand color in part.
London: Faden, 1776.
19 3/4” x 27 3/8” sheet, 29” x 37” framed.

Retail: $7,500.   Estimate: $5,000 - 7,000.
Comparable: Freeman’s, 2021 - $4,410.
Reserve: $3,500. 

An early London derivative of Joshua Fisher’s important 
chart of the Delaware Bay and river, first produced in 
1756, then expanded in 1775, to aid navigation for ships 
sailing toward Philadelphia. The map is oriented to the 
west, with Philadelphia depicted at the far right, and 
extends to Cape Hinlopen at the far left, with Cape May 
at bottom. 

Lot 177. DES BARRES, Joseph F. W. (1721-1824).
[Untitled Map of the Inhabited Part of Pennsylvania].
Engraving.
London: Des Barres, 1777.
32” x 47” sheet, 39” x 53 1/2” framed.

Retail: $18,000.   Estimate: $10,000 - 15,000.
Bloomsbury, 2008 - $5,400.
Reserve: $7,500. 

Prepared for Des Barres’ monumental sea-atlas of the 
Americas, the Atlantic Neptune, this is one of the few land 
maps to appear in the sequence; it is a map of the upper 
reaches of the Delaware River, centred on Philadelphia. 
The map has the feeling of being incomplete - the water 
courses are marked and labelled, and the town, the 
land grants around Philadelphia, while marked are not 
labelled, suggesting that the survey was cut short by the 
exigencies of the Revolutionary War, and this may explain 
its comparative scarcity.

Lot 176. ASH, Joshua W. (1802-1879).
Map of Delaware County, Pennsylvania by Joshua W. 
Ash, M.D.
Lithograph with original hand color.
Philadelphia: Robert P. Smith, 1848.
42” x 57 1/2” sheet, 47” x 62” framed.

Retail: $15,000.   Estimate: $8,000 - 12,000.
Reserve: $5,000. 
Very Rare. Shows farm boundaries and landowners’ 
names. Contains views of the Landing of William Penn at 
Chester, Aston Ridge Seminary and Havorford School.



Lot 178. HOLME, Thomas (1624-1695)
A Mapp of Ye Improved Part of Pensilvania in America...
Engraving.
London, c. 1688.
18 1/2” x 22” sheet, 30” x 33” framed.

Retail: $85,000.   Estimate: $60,000 - 80,000.
Comparable: Sotheby’s, 2021 - $60,480.
Reserve: $40,000. 

Thomas Holme was appointed Surveyor General of 
Pennsylvania by William Penn in April 1682, the year 
after the colony was chartered. In May of 1687, Holme, 
at Penn’s request, he forwarded a manuscript map to 
London, which gave a detailed portrait of the extent of 
settlement up to that date. The manuscript survey was 
published as a six-sheet wall map in late 1687, of which 
only a handful of copies have survived. The present 
version, engraved by John Harris, was published by Philip 
Lea shortly thereafter.

The present map is the most detailed and complex for any English American colony of the seventeenth century. William Penn had intended that 
that map should be used for promotional purposes, and it offers the boundaries, as well as the owners, of every settled tract of land in the colony. 
Holme’s was the first map of Philadelphia, and in its printed form, the first obtainable for any English American city.

REFERENCE: Celebration of My Country 15; Burden 669; Deák, Picturing America 72; Phillips 670; Snyder, City of Independence 22-25; Streeter 
sale 945

The rare first issue of the first map of 
Pennsylvania. The Earliest Printed Depiction 
of the Grants to William Penn in Pennsylvania 
and the Most Detailed depiction of any gratns 
in 17th-Century North America.

Lot 179. BLASKOWITZ, Charles (c.1743-1823).
A Plan of the Progres of the Royal Army from their 
Landing at Elk Ferry to Philadelphia 1777 Under the 
Command of His Excellency, Sir William Howe Knight 
of the most Honorable Order of the Bath, Commander 
in Chief &ca &ca &ca Surveyed and Drawn by Order 
of Major General Sir William Erskine By Charles 
Blaskowitz Capt of the Corps Guides. 
12-sheet manuscript map on paper.
[Philadelphia, 1778].
51 3/8” x 53 1/8”, size from outer borders.

Retail: $1,500,000.   Estimate: $700,000 - 100,000.
Reserve: $600,000. 
Blaskowitz’s map presents a highly accurate and detailed 
depiction of southeastern Pennsylvania and the adjacent 
parts of Maryland, Delaware and New Jersey. All roads 
and villages are illustrated with ink and watercolor. A 
detailed topographic projection crosses the lower half of 
the map moving northwards from the head of Chesapeake 
Bay to Philadelphia. This marks the route of the British 
army as it progressed against determined Continental 
resistance to seize the American capital in September 
1777. The site of the two large field battles, Brandywine 
and Germantown, are illustrated, as is the siege of Fort 
Mifflin in the Delaware River. Daily progress is tracked, 
and the locations of country taverns and meeting houses 
are labeled, while crossed swords indicate the locations of 
skirmishes and red bars show the placement of brigades. 
It is a complete rendering of the dramatic sequence 
of events as they occurred from August to December 
1777. The areas in the vicinity of the route of the British 
armies are rendered in full topographical detail, while the 
remainder of the map takes on the form of a road and 
administrative map. 

An extremely important manuscript map of the American Revoultionary War by one of the period’s greatest surveyor-
cartographers; One of only three known monumental campaign headquarters maps of the Philadelphia Campaign of 
1777-8, made for General Sir William Erskine (1728-1795).



Lot 180. CURRIER, Nathaniel (1813 - 1888) 
and IVES, James Merritt (1824 - 1895), 
after Eastman Johnson and on stone by C. Severin. 
Husking. 
Lithograph with original hand color. 
New York: Currier & Ives, 1861. 
23 3/4” x 28 1/2” sheet, 32 1/2” x 37” framed.

Retail: $6,500.   Estimate: $3,000 - 5,000.
Comparables: Arader, 2018 - $3,750; Swann, 2011 - $2,040. 
Reserve: $2,000. 
Gale Number: 3249. 

Lot 182. CURRIER, Nathaniel (1813-1888) and IVES, James 
Merritt (1824-1895), after Arthur Fitzwilliam TAIT (1819-1905).
American Field Sports - Retrieving.
Lithograph with original hand color. 
New York: Currier & Ives, 1857. 
21 1/2” x 28 1/4” sheet, 30 1/2” x 37” framed.

Retail: $2,500.   
Estimate: $1,200 - 1,800.
Reserve: $800. 

Lot 183. CURRIER, Nathaniel (1813-1888) and IVES, James 
Merritt (1824-1895), after Arthur Fitzwilliam TAIT (1819-1905).
American Field Sports - On a Point.
Lithograph with original hand color. 
New York: Currier & Ives, 1857. 
21 1/2” x 28 1/4” sheet, 30 1/2” x 37” framed.

Retail: $2,500.   
Estimate: $1,200 - 1,800.
Reserve: $800. 

Lot 181. CURRIER, Nathaniel (1813-1888) 
and IVES, James Merritt (1824-1895), 
after Frances Flora Bond Palmer (1812-1876).
View on the Hudson.
Lithograph with original hand color.
New York: Currier & Ives, c. 1860.
17 1/2” x 22” sheet, 28 1/2” x 32 1/2” framed.

Retail: $2,500.   
Estimate: $1,000 - 2,000.
Reserve: $500. 

A Nantucket Scene, That is ranked # 1 on Currier & Ives 
Original Top 50 and #3 on the New Top 50.



TERMS AND CONDITIONS
By bidding at the auction, whether present in person or 
by agent, or by written bid, telephone, internet or by other 
means, the buyer agrees to be bound by the conditions of 
the sale.

1. All properties are sold as is, and neither we nor the consignor 
make any warranties or representations with respect to 
any lot sold including but not limited to the correctness 
of the catalogue description, the physical condition, size, 
quality, rarity, attribution , authorship, importance, medium, 
provenance, exhibitions, literature or historical relevance of 
the property, and no statement anywhere, whether oral or 
written, shall be deemed such a warranty or representation. 
All sizes listed are approximate. Prospective bidders should 
inspect the property before bidding to determine condition, 
size, and whether or not it has been repaired or restored. 
WE AND THE CONSIGNOR DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL 
WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE. NO WARRANTIES ARE MADE THAT ANY OF 
THE MERCHANDISE COMPLIES WITH ANY APPLICABLE 
GOVERNMENTAL RULES, REGULATIONS OR GUIDELINES 
OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER. Mid-Hudson 
Galleries Ltd. as agent, nor the consignor is responsible for 
any faults or defects in any lot or the correctness of any 
images or statement as to the origin, authorship, date, age, 
attribution, genuineness, provenance or condition of any lot.

2. A buyer’s premium will be added to the purchase of all 
lots in the sale, and is payable by the purchaser as part of 
the total purchase price. The buyer’s premium for bidders 
participating in the auction in person or in absentia, either 
on the telephone or by submitting written bids in advance, 
is 20%. The buyer’s premium for internet bidders is 20% or 
25% for LiveAuctioneers. Note: There will also be a 3% fee 
for Credit card processing.

3. We reserve the right to withdraw any property before the 
sale.

4. Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer, all bids 
are per lot as numbered in the catalogue. The auctioneer 
may open bidding on any lot below the reserve by placing a 
bid on behalf of the seller. The auctioneer may continue to 
bid on behalf of the seller up to the amount of the reserve 
by placing consecutive bids or by placing bids in response to 
other bidders.

5. All bids placed and all payments made must be in U.S. 
dollars drawn on a U.S. bank unless payment in U.S. dollars 
wired from a foreign bank has been pre-arranged. 
 
6. We reserve the right to reject any bid. The highest bidder 
acknowledged by the auctioneer will be the purchaser. In 
the event of a dispute between bidders, or in the event of 
doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid, the auctioneer 
will have the final discretion whether to resell the article in 
dispute. If any dispute arises after the sale, our sale records 
are conclusive. Although in our discretion we will execute 
order bids or accept telephone bids and internet bids as a 
convenience to clients who are not present at the auction, 
we are not responsible for any errors or omissions in 
connection therewith. 

7. If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is below 
the value of the article offered, he or she may reject the 
same and withdraw the article from sale, and if having 
acknowledged an opening bid, he or she decides that any 
advance thereafter is insufficient, he or she may reject the 
advance.

8. On the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer, title to the offered 
lot will pass to the highest bidder acknowledged by the 
auctioneer subject to fulfillment by such bidder, of all the 
conditions set forth herein, and such bidder thereupon 1) 
assumes full risk and responsibility thereof, but not limited 
to, insurance, fire, theft, removal and storage or damage 
from any and all causes and b) will pay full purchase price 
thereof.  
In addition to other remedies available to us by law, we 
reserve the right to impose a late charge of 1 ½% per 
month of the total purchase price if payment is not made in 
accordance with the conditions set forth. If any applicable 
conditions herein are not complied with by the purchaser, in 
addition to other remedies available to us and the Consigner 
by law, in addition to holding purchaser liable for the total 
purchase price, we at our option may either, a) cancel the 
sale, retaining as liquidated damages all payments made 
by the purchaser, or b) resell the property at public auction 
without reserve, and the purchaser will be liable for any 
deficiency costs including handling charges, the expenses 
of both sales, our commissions on both sales at our regular 
rates, reasonable attorney’s fees, incidental damages, and all 
other charges due hereunder. 
In the event that such a buyer pays a portion of the purchase 
price for any or all lots purchased, We shall apply the payment 
received to such lot or lots that we, in our sole discretion 
deems appropriate. In the case of default, purchaser shall be 
liable for legal expenses. In addition, a defaulting purchaser 
will be deemed to have granted us a security interest in, 
and we may retain as collateral security for such purchaser’s 
obligations to us, any property in our possession owned by 
such purchaser. We shall have the rights afforded a secured 
party under the New York Uniform Commercial Code with 
respect to such property and we may apply against such 
obligations all monies held or received by us for the account 
of, due from us to, such purchaser. 

9 Estimates do not represent any opinion or guarantee of 
actual value or ultimate sale price. Actual prices realized for 
items can fall below or above this range. They should not be 
relied upon as a prediction or guarantee of the actual selling 
price. They are prepared well in advance of the sale and are 
subject to revision.

 10. Should any disputes arise pertaining to purchases at this 
auction or any other matters relating to the auction, such 
disputes shall be brought in the courts of the State of New 
York. Venue shall be within the County of New York.

11. Any claim regarding a purchase must be made by the 
successful bidder to Arader Galleries, in writing, certified 
mail, return receipt requested, within 90 days of the final 
day of the live auction. Thereafter, all claims shall be time-
barred. 

12. Unless exempt by law, purchasers will be required to pay 
NYS sales tax and other local taxes as required.

13. If bidding by internet, the purchaser shall have consented 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of The State of New York.

14. Packing and handling of purchased lots by us or by 
someone else is at the entire risk of the purchaser. Purchasers 
are responsible for all shipping costs. 
We are not responsible for the acts or omissions of carriers 
or packers of purchased lots whether or not recommended 
by us. 

15. We are happy to help you on the telephone or via e-mail 
with condition reports or other information you might need 
to facilitate your bidding.
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